

OHIO BOARD OF NURSING

MINUTES OF MEETING

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD JULY 24-25, 2019

The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on July 24-25, 2019 at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

On Wednesday, July 24, 2019, at 8:30 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack called the Board meeting to order, welcomed students and guests, and requested that Board Members introduce themselves. On Thursday, July 25, 2019, at 9:02 a.m., Vice President Brenda Boggs called the Board meeting to order. Vice-President Brenda Boggs read the Board mission each day.

BOARD MEMBERS

Patricia Sharpnack, RN, President (Absent Wednesday after 1:30 p.m.; Absent Thursday)

Brenda Boggs, LPN, Vice-President

Sandra Ranck, RN, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters

Sandra Beidelschies, RN

Matthew Carle, Consumer Member

Barbara Douglas, RN, APRN-CRNA (Absent Wednesday and Thursday)

Nancy Fellows, RN

Erin Keels, RN, APRN-CNP (Absent Wednesday and Thursday)

Lisa Klenke, RN (Absent Wednesday)

Deborah Knueve, LPN

Lauralee Krabill, RN

Daniel Lehmann, LPN

Joanna Ridgeway, LPN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday)

Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention schedule.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Board Meeting Overview

On Wednesday, the following addressed the Board: Mickey Buck, RN (pro se), and AAG Melissa Wilburn; Attorney Levi Tkach and Julianah Olobatuyi, PN, and AAG James Wakley.

On Thursday, Open Forum was held at 10:30 a.m., and Executive Session was held at 10:31 a.m.

Approval of Minutes of the May 2019 Meeting

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the Board approve the minutes from the May 2019 meeting, as submitted. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present.

Executive Director Report

Betsy Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report:

- The Board welcomed new staff in Compliance, Amanda Cook-McGraw and Miguel Santiago, staff attorneys; Alyssa Finley, paralegal; and Jerry Zachariah, enforcement agent.
- An Advisory Committee convened by the Health Policy Institute of Ohio on behalf
 of The Ohio State University College of Nursing (Helene Fuld Health Trust
 National Institute for Evidence-Based Practice in Nursing and Healthcare),
 updated its name to the "Provider Wellbeing and Patient Safety Advisory
 Committee," rather than "Provider Staffing and Patient Safety Advisory
 Committee." The change was made to reflect its focus on organizational culture
 and workplace wellness. Tom Dilling and Betsy Houchen represent the Board on
 this Committee.
- Director Houchen reported on a study being conducted by UC San Francisco, funded by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing, Nurse Practitioner Roles in Addressing the Opioid Crisis: Impact of State Scope of Practice Regulations on Provision of Medication-Assisted Treatment. It is a two-year study. The researchers are conducting interviews in multiple states and met with Lisa Emrich and Tom Dilling.
- The re-configuration of the telephone system is complete, and completion of the website re-design is targeted for the end of September or early October.
- As of July 23rd, over 71,000 RN and APRN licenses have been successfully renewed. Renewal has been proceeding smoothly after a few issues were resolved the first week of renewal. President Sharpnack stated she appreciated the quick resolution and prompt notification of licensees about the issues. Daniel Lehman stated he heard from many new graduates who complimented the Board regarding the timely process for completing licensure by examination applications. Director Houchen thanked Board staff and DAS/OIT for completing twenty-seven IT tickets/hotfixes/modifications for Ohio eLicense by June 30th.
- The Board will host an NCLEX Regional Workshop on November 6, 2019 in Columbus. NCSBN Examinations staff will present on the development of the NCLEX and the Next Generation NCLEX.

Fiscal Report

Jennifer Kahle, Financial Manager, presented the Fiscal Report for the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year 2019.

Legislative Report

Tom Dilling presented the legislative report and summarized the status of the legislation highlighted in the written report. He provided an updated report on HB 166, the budget bill, which passed after the expiration of the interim operating budget bill on July 17,

2019. T. Dilling explained that HB 166 no longer contained a provision for a new temporary license for military personnel and spouses. He also noted that HB 166 included a provision to establish an Ohio Department of Higher Education Task Force to examine physician and allied health worker workforce issues, as well as a provision prohibiting APRNs and certain other health care practitioners from contacting persons involved in a motor vehicle accident, or a crime victim, with the intent to obtain professional employment.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

On Thursday, July 25, 2019:

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the Board go into Executive Session to discuss pending or imminent court action with legal counsel. A roll call vote was taken, and the Board unanimously voted to go into Executive Session with the following members present and voting: S. Beidelschies, L. Krabill, S. Ranck, D. Lehmann, N. Fellows, D. Knueve, L. Klenke, M. Carle, B. Boggs. The Board entered Executive Session at 10:31 a.m., and reported out at 10:40 a.m.

NEW BUSINESS

Administrative Rule Review

The Board held an interested parties meeting on June 17, 2019 to review the rule proposals. The Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing also met on June 17 and reviewed the rule proposals.

Holly Fischer presented proposed rule revisions that were identified since the May Board meeting.

- Rule 4723-5-10(A)(5)(b): Corrected a typo in the first draft (the "two year" language is to be removed from the preceptor requirements in paragraph (5)(b), rather than the teaching assistant requirement in (4)(b)).
- Rules 4723-17-01, 17-03: Added a reference to "physician assistant" consistent with SB 110 (131st GA) which added physician assistants to the list of providers that can direct LPN practice.
- Rule 4723-1-03: Updated to reflect new names for the advanced practice registered nurse renewal forms and AP application title and date; Rule 4723-8-08 is updated to reflect the same form name changes.
- The Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing provided a recommended change related to proposed Medical Board Rule 4731-33-01(B)(2), OAC, (MAT). The Committee recommended that a reference to the "Third Edition" of the ASAM Criteria be changed to "most recent edition." However, the Medical Board informed us that they will not have completed their filing of the rule prior to a law change that will prohibit references to external sources that are not currently in existence at the time a rule is promulgated. Because Section 4723.51(C), ORC, requires the Board to adopt MAT rule

language that is consistent with the language adopted by the Medical Board, it is not feasible for the Board to recommend this change.

- Rule 4723-9-13 (MAT): H. Fischer provided a State Medical Board packet that included an updated memorandum to the Medical Board members with attached comments on the proposed detoxification rule. The Medical Board reviewed the materials on July 10, 2019. Because the Medical Board has not submitted its proposed MAT detoxification language to the office of CSI yet, staff will present proposed MAT language to the Board at a future date. In addition, the Board may conduct a separate public rule hearing to adopt the language, because due to the Medical Board timing, it is not feasible for the Nursing Board to have final language approved by CSI in time for the November rule hearing.
- Rules 4723-6-01, 6-02, and 6-03 (AP): Updated to remove references to "chemical dependency" and replace with "substance use disorder", consistent with HB 119 (132nd GA). Last year when this Chapter was updated, the legislative change to completely shift to the new terminology was not yet completed. A reference to "chemical dependency" is included in Rule 4723-6-01 to footnote the historical usage and note the intent that the term is to carry the same meaning as substance use disorder.
- Rule 4723-8-08: The language for RNs allows those newly licensed on or after July 1 to have a license renewal date in the next odd-numbered year (see 4723-7-09(J)). This language is proposed for APRNs rather than the renewal fee waiver (which was added in 2017 to accommodate the COA renewal/APRN license issuance and is no longer needed). In addition, since the law was changed to establish an APRN license, the license renewal is separate from the RN license renewal application, so language was deleted to reflect this.

H. Fischer stated she will file the five-year rules and the non-MAT rules with CSI in September. This year the Board will follow additional JCARR filing requirements.

Nursing Education Grant Program (NEGP) – Grant Awards

Post-licensure Nursing Education Programs

Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that, subject to the availability of funds, the Board award Nurse Education Grant Program funds in accordance with Chapter 4723-25, OAC, and Section 4723.063, ORC, for the period beginning September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2021 to the following post-licensure nursing education programs: The Ohio State University-\$200,000; Ohio University School of Nursing Master of Science in Nursing-\$200,000; Walsh University Gary and Linda Byers School of Nursing-\$199,999; Lourdes University Master of Science in Nursing Program-\$156,990; Ashland University Dwight Schar College of Nursing and Health Sciences-\$200,000; Bowling Green State University RN to BSN Program-\$200,000; Capital University, Department of Nursing-\$200,000; The University of Toledo College of Nursing-\$156,011. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Daniel Lehmann and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Pre-licensure Registered Nurse Education Programs

Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that subject to the availability of funds, the Board award Nurse Education Grant Program funds in accordance with Chapter 4723-25, OAC, and Section 4723.063, ORC, for the period beginning September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2021 to the following pre-licensure registered nurse education programs: Ohio Northern University Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program-\$200,000; Muskingum University Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program-\$199,988; Ohio University School of Nursing-\$200,000; Ashland University Dwight Schar College of Nursing and Health Sciences-\$200,000; Capital University, Department of Nursing-\$200,000; Walsh University Gary and Linda Byers School of Nursing-\$121,872. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Pre-licensure Practical Nurse Education Programs

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that subject to the availability of funds, the Board award Nurse Education Grant Program funds in accordance with Chapter 4723-25, OAC, and Section 4723.063, ORC, for the period beginning September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2021 to the following pre-licensure practical nursing education programs: Collins Career Technical Center Practical Nursing Program-\$200,000; North Central State College Practical Nurse Program-\$191,140. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

APPROVALS

Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status

Bachelor of Science in Nursing, The Christ College of Nursing and Health Sciences, Department of Nursing

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Bachelor of Science in Nursing, The Christ College of Nursing and Health Sciences, Department of Nursing for a period of five years. It was further moved that the Program submit a progress report to the Board on or before November 10, 2019. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Eastern Gateway Community College Associate Degree of Nursing Program

No Action: The Program will continue on Provisional approval by operation of Rule 4723-5-23(B), OAC.

Kent State University College of Nursing, BSN Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Kent State University College of Nursing, BSN Program for a period of two years. It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before November 10, 2019 and November 17, 2020. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present

with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Kettering College

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that the Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Kettering College for a period of three years. It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before November 10, 2019, and November 17, 2020. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Ohio Technical Center Practical Nursing Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the Ohio Technical Center Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Richard Medical Academy Registered Nurse Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Richard Medical Academy Registered Nurse Program for a period of three years. It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before August 28, 2019, November 10, 2019, and June 10, 2020. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.

Training Programs

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board re-approve in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Community Health Worker Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present.

Cleveland State University School of Nursing Community Health Worker Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the Board reapprove in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Cleveland State University School of Nursing Community Health Worker Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present.

Kingston Healthcare Med Aide Training Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the Board re-approve in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, Kingston Healthcare Med Aide Training Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present.

Valley View Medication Aide Training Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the Board approve in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, Valley View Medication Aide Training Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present.

Kent State University Community Health Worker Program

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board approve in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Kent State University Community Health Worker Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present.

Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders

<u>Action:</u> It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including temporary permits, initially issued by the Board May 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; APRN-CRNAs; APRN-CNPs; APRN-CNSs; APRN-CNMs; Ohio certified dialysis technicians; dialysis technician interns; community health workers; and medication aides, taking into account those licenses and certificates subject to discipline, surrender or non-renewal. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present with Daniel Lehmann abstaining.

ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE

On Thursday, July 25, 2019, Vice President Brenda Boggs requested that each voting Board member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials pertaining to these matters by saying "yes" or "no" and that any Board member who did not review the materials abstain from voting on the matters.

Board Actions

NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s):

Wyatt, Grace, R.N. 445160 (CASE #19-1880); Riffle, Cindy, R.N. 429318 (CASE #19-2238); Rupp, Kelly, R.N. 246749 (CASE #19-1313); Turner, Deborah, P.N. 113464 (CASE #19-1096); Taylor, Melissa, R.N. 324161 (CASE #18-6723); Franchuk, Julie, R.N. 334269 (CASE #19-2278); Jobarteh, Alhagie, R.N. 393045, APRN-CNP 023409 (CASE #18-5677); Giles, Betsy, R.N. 403796 (CASE #18-2805); Breckenridge, Randee, R.N. 345035 (CASE #19-2928); Prince, Bridgette, R.N. 322071 (CASE #19-2639, #19-1304, #19-2544); Melton, Andrea, R.N. 462318 (CASE #19-2432, #19-2431); George, Stephanie, P.N. 116384 (CASE #19-2460); Cerminara, Michelle, R.N. 193051 (CASE #19-2214); Cassell, Richard, R.N. 348571 (CASE #19-2958); Wilson, Deborah, R.N. 299082 (CASE #19-0720); Stockton, Sheila, R.N. 331376 (CASE #19-2579); Killian, Angela, R.N. 335631 (CASE #19-2153); Washington, Wesley, R.N. 461677 (CASE #19-

1970); Stengle, Barbara, R.N. 151181 (CASE #19-2234); Sigler, Carol, R.N. 303515 (CASE #19-2236); Gibbs, Jill, R.N. 391268 (CASE #19-2430); Beatty, April, P.N. 142040 (CASE #19-3013); Malone, Nikia, P.N. 157622 (CASE #19-2233); Durham, Dennis, P.N. 158611 (CASE #19-2963); Hayes, Mitchacole, P.N. 125465 (CASE #19-3026); Laude, Thomas, R.N. 406565 (CASE #19-1658); Frichtel, Amy, P.N. 152490 (CASE #18-3422, #18-2954); De Priest-Hubbard, Marla, P.N. 111401 (CASE #19-1788); LeGrant, Amy, P.N. 129780 (CASE #19-1923); Gallenstein, Bernadine, R.N. 151630 (CASE #17-2432, #17-1168); Cooper, Chelsea, R.N. 415185 (CASE #19-0273); D'Andrea, Erin, R.N. 345897 (CASE #19-1372); McClintic, Tiffanie, R.N. 387682 (CASE #19-1742); Dougan, Nancy, R.N. 426248, P.N. 111954 (CASE #19-0320); Carlton, Ashley, R.N. 404904 (CASE #19-1284); Allen, Kenyada, P.N. 166333 (CASE #19-2826); Jordan, Tracy, P.N. 132929 (CASE #18-7181); Winkelman, Jeffrey, D.T. 000381 (CASE #19-1869); Bell, Jr., Donnie, P.N. 150886 (CASE #19-2783); Meyer, Tammy, R.N. 409252 (CASE #19-2726, #19-0693, #19-1035, #19-1849, #19-2635, #19-2675); Stoy, Timothy, P.N. 149118 (CASE #16-3779); Duffy, Jessica, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-2519); Bridgman, Gordana, R.N. 360322 (CASE #19-0189); Shade, Sarah, R.N. 354856, P.N. 112584 (CASE #18-7176, #18-7026); King, Klara, P.N. 092023 (CASE #18-6559, #18-0800); Norman, Jennifer, P.N. 143576 (CASE #19-2289); Clevinger, Nicole, P.N. 117071 (CASE #19-2331); Kelty, Mary, P.N. 120261 (CASE #19-1463); Leonhardt, Rose, R.N. 391963, P.N. 127984 (CASE #19-3675); Buhrlage, Brooke, R.N. 362825 (CASE #19-3233); Murry, Susan, R.N. 161447, APRN-CNP 04092 (CASE #16-3075); Ashburn, Jason, P.N. 120705 (CASE #19-2621, #18-6148); Clever, Dalena, R.N. 271484 (CASE #19-3452); Mansaray, Al, R.N. 455382, P.N. 149299 (CASE #19-1553); Bower, Kayla, R.N. 458418 (CASE #19-2888); Castle, Emily, P.N. 170776 (CASE #19-3686); Hall, Tammy, P.N. 098898 (CASE #19-3450); Derian, Raquel, R.N. 301711 (CASE #19-3481); Fellrath, Catherine, R.N. 334864 (CASE #19-1980); Lovsey, Jennifer, P.N. 106849 (CASE #18-4800); Baker, Lee, P.N. 125035 (CASE #19-2599); Stiegel, John. R.N. 352744 (CASE #19-3416): Patterson, Kenisha, P.N. 130342 (CASE #19-3367); Best, Andrea, P.N. 147160 (CASE #19-1493); Redman, Cody, R.N. 451848 (CASE #19-3226); Szymanski, Christy, P.N. 126089 (CASE #18-1012); Andrews, Raven, R.N. 416657, P.N. 137527 (CASE #19-1085); Nehus, Holly, R.N. 378502 (CASE #19-0328, #18-1218); Crabtree, Michelle, R.N. 325569 (CASE #18-6714); Burger, Amanda, R.N. 356563 (CASE #18-6624); Loveless, Amanda, DTI applicant (CASE #19-0409); Wedig, Jacob, R.N. 374914 (CASE #18-2435); Byrd, Erica, P.N. endorse (CASE #18-5865); Nickens, Rosalind, P.N. 088430 (CASE #19-1176, #19-1173); Bernard, Christopher, R.N. 232929 (CASE #19-3253, #19-0178, #19-0678); Weber, Abigale, R.N. 389769 (CASE #17-4008); Ewing, Cushana, P.N. 141758 (CASE #19-2516); Martin, Michael, R.N. 378158 (CASE #19-3115, #19-2880, #16-7184).

Brenda Boggs abstained on Bridgman, Gordana, R.N. 360322 (CASE #19-0189). Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s):

Whitney, Alex, R.N. 383478 (CASE #19-1250, #18-5967); Cohoon, Carolyn, R.N. 387338, P.N. 145021 (CASE #19-1455); Dunlap, Stephanie, P.N. 112454 (CASE #19-1572); Zimmerman, Tana, R.N. 311343 (CASE #18-7025); Ferguson, Elisa, R.N. 361419 (CASE #18-3426); Buffington, Heather, R.N. 402117 (CASE #18-6729, #18-3012); Baumer, Brandon, R.N. 392175 (CASE #19-0295, #19-0225); VanCamp, Amie, R.N. 418836 (CASE #19-4039, #19-3820); Snyder, Kimberly, P.N. 130550 (CASE #18-5494); Acierno, Carrie, P.N. 140763 (CASE #18-6192); Hater, Heidi, R.N. 425324 (CASE #19-3959, #19-3315, #19-3316); Miller, Jamie, R.N. 328641, APRN-CRNA 18164 (CASE #18-4118); Hartline-Mowery, Selena, P.N. 159122 (CASE #18-0878, #18-0416); Roxburgh, Jillian, P.N. 142551 (CASE #18-5139); Heery, Ashley, R.N. 398073, P.N. 139746 (CASE #17-7460); Finlay, Kyleen, P.N. 117442 (CASE #19-0932, #18-1228); Rutherford, Sherri, P.N. 157268 (CASE #19-1529, #18-5286, #18-7320); Flowers, Lori, R.N. 375154 (CASE #18-5220, #18-0115).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

<u>Action:</u> It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s):

Nutting, John, P.N. 130932 (CASE #19-3043); Gillfillan, Codylynn, R.N. 390813 (CASE #19-3039); Takwih, Nawra, P.N. 145251 (CASE #19-3494); Gibson, Lori, R.N. 369619 (CASE #18-7570); Gleckler, Michael, P.N. 153739 (CASE #19-3083); Fisher, Kathryn, R.N. 382352 (CASE #19-2710, #19-1259, #19-1790); Cotrell, Kelli, P.N. 113460 (CASE #19-2818); Wallace, Danielle, P.N. 130275 (CASE #19-3029); Rowland, Nicole, R.N. 388863 (CASE #19-0490, #18-6098); Wittenauer, Lauren, P.N. 142036 (CASE #19-2593); Clark, Sean, R.N. 381042 (CASE #19-3707).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case:

Schneider, Michael, R.N. 302948 (CASE #19-1479).

Nancy Fellows moved to withdraw the original motion, and seconded by Deborah Knueve, to automatically suspend the license and issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case:

Schneider, Michael, R.N. 302948 (CASE #19-1479).

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing retroactive to June 13, 2019, the date it was issued, and effective June 7, 2019, for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case:

Schneider, Michael, R.N. 302948 (CASE #19-1479).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

<u>Action:</u> It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board issue a Post Immediate Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case:

Brogan, Nicole, R.N. 378073 (CASE #18-2483); Kent, Ashley, R.N. 436031 (CASE #19-2827, #18-5582); Jackson, Sharon, R.N. 287019 (CASE #17-7110); Sherman, Dawn, R.N. 355858, P.N. 116814 (CASE #19-1219, #19-0291; #19-0304); Incarnato, Stephen, R.N. 388506 (CASE #18-6304, #18-6302); Greer, Lisa, R.N. 413014 (CASE #18-4169, #17-6536, #17-6727); Lee, Nicole, R.N. 401534 (CASE #18-7079, #18-6766); Moyer, Samantha, R.N. 385340 (CASE #19-1858, #17-5241, #17-5321); Drake, Daniel, R.N. 393280 (CASE #19-3010, #17-6651).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

The Immediate Suspension Notices for these cases had already been issued by the time the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing was approved during the meeting.

SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS

Permanent Voluntary Surrender

<u>Action:</u> It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following case(s):

McCormack, Paul, R.N. 353020 (CASE #18-2640, #17-6581); Sick, Martha, P.N. 119549 (CASE #18-4172); Dobbs, Mary, R.N. 304933 (CASE #18-1203); Black, Melba, R.N. 444890 (CASE #18-7387); Hollin, Cathy, R.N. 249879, P.N. 084322 (CASE #19-1667); Morley, Erin, P.N. 137703 (CASE #18-5897); Owen, Loretta, R.N. 344956 (CASE #18-7194); Pargeon, Christa, R.N. 373648 (CASE #17-0249, #16-3073).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

CONSENT AGREEMENTS

<u>Action:</u> It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s):

Nussbaum, Jennifer, R.N. 316626 (CASE #18-5766, 18-5430); Ash, Jennifer, P.N. 151632 (CASE #18-6538); Beckman, Dawn, R.N. 334610, P.N. 103448 (CASE #18-6217, #18-0730, #18-1860); Scott, Ashley, R.N. 346308, P.N. 122255 (CASE #18-6597); Swanson, Denise, R.N. 322568 (CASE #17-3848); Siefker, Julia, P.N. 061904 (CASE #18-6248); Ridenbaugh, Lindsay, P.N. 135254 (CASE #18-6118); Lahey, Jennifer, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-0078); Brick, Jessica, R.N. 346606 (CASE #19-1375); Hopkins, Rebecca, P.N. 159835 (CASE #17-6348, #19-0894); Sells, Ryan, R.N. 432535 (CASE #18-6315, #18-5861); Edmonds, Richard, P.N. 082441 (CASE #18-3648); Tolla, Eden, P.N. 137830 (CASE #19-0126); Mayhon, Ashly, R.N. 447409 (CASE #18-7496); Truong, Stefania, P.N. 140911 (CASE #18-6493); Moore, Keasandra, R.N. 386646 (CASE #18-7279); Wesley, Melissa, R.N. 305045, APRN-CRNA 10550 (CASE #18-4619); Niehaus, Sarah, R.N. 326665 (CASE #19-1221); Justice, Crystal, P.N. 151255 (CASE #18-6460); Householder, Monica, R.N. 354926 (CASE #17-0616); LaPlante, Paul, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-1105, #18-6960); Checki, Benjamin, P.N. 123012 (CASE #19-2146); Hacker, Melissa, P.N. 114291 (CASE #17-0085); Rose, Travis, R.N. 361460, P.N. 131690 (CASE #19-2811); Nethers, Stephanie, R.N. 379681, P.N. 123078 (CASE #18-5596); Mokas, Kaylan, R.N. 390205 (CASE #18-6306, #18-3691, #18-3922); Graff, John, R.N. 175002 (CASE #18-6446); Briganti, Richard, R.N. 218428 (CASE #18-4717); Turk, Anthony, R.N. 141442 (CASE #18-6070); Nichols, John, R.N. 300768 (CASE #19-0377, #19-0306, #19-0310, #19-0319); Fanek, Simon, R.N. 315850 (CASE #19-1030); Fletcher, Stacy, R.N. 411295 (CASE #19-1730); Dechristopher, Dominic, R.N. 318314 (CASE #17-7111); Ballou, Meredith, R.N. 456408 (CASE #18-3706); Robinson, Tamiko, R.N. 398577 (CASE #19-1409, #17-4660, #17-7719); Farrar, Amanda, R.N. 393026 (CASE #18-7394); Brumfield, Melissa, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-1912); Douglas, Shirley, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-1772); Mezacapa, Kimberly, R.N. 339509 (CASE #19-2620); Holbrook, Mary Ann, R.N. 197768, APRN-CRNA 019817 (CASE #19-1747); Nuzzo, Michael, R.N. 380769, APRN-CRNA 019405 (CASE #18-4622); McDonald, Amy, R.N. 281234 (CASE #18-3809); Ringenbach, Laura, R.N. 318002 (CASE #19-2790, #18-5454); Bolling, Beverly, R.N. 231628 (CASE #19-3274); Campbell, Stephanie, R.N. 339923, P.N. 111310 (CASE #18-6502, #18-6465); Clapper, Karry, R.N. 422693, APRN-CNP 19093 (CASE #18-0674); Butcher, Rebecca, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-3495); Savage, Margaret, P.N. 106376 (CASE #19-1405); Myers, Christopher, P.N. 130458 (CASE #18-6398); Schink, Susan, R.N. 174881 (CASE #18-0510); Barry, Jayson, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-2137); Clemens, Daniel, R.N. 263242 (CASE #16-5337); Brandenburg, Karen, P.N. 121390 (CASE #18-5589); Pastor, Rashawna, P.N. 125503 (CASE #18-5563); Eubanks, David, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-3351, #19-3157); Cox. Katherine, P.N. 148579 (CASE #19-3164); Cardona, Isabel, P.N. 164798 (CASE #19-1343); McNaughton, Lauren, R.N. 367910, APRN-CNP 022219 (CASE #17-6238); Maze, Kyle, R.N. 400588 (CASE #17-6421); Willis, Charmaine, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-2428); Morrison, Misty, R.N. 279297 (CASE #19-0558); Thompson, Allysonn, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-7367); Hinton, Richon, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-0985); Szabo, Taylor, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-0208); Michonski, Virginia, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-2164); Shaffner, Lauren, R.N. 429324 (CASE #19-0531, #18-6997, #18-2182); Case Henke, Colleen, R.N. 209983 (CASE #18-7399, #18-3102); Curtis-Hicks, Sara, R.N. 318189 (CASE #18-3373); McCue, Matthew, P.N. 111037 (CASE #18-6499, 18-0382); Chambers, Megan, R.N. 310299

(CASE #19-2186); Lynch, Wesley, R.N. 307520, APRN-CNP 17197 (CASE #18-4601); Upell, Ruth, R.N. 329685 (CASE #18-0237); Mello, Erika, P.N. 141884 (CASE #18-6115); Kohler-Long, Jennifer, R.N. 339786 (CASE #19-0388); Williams, Laketra, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-3218); Helms, Shavonna, P.N. 165415 (CASE #19-2370); Ferrell, Shantay, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-1157); Morton, Darin, DTI applicant (CASE #19-2871); Besteda, Brittany, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-1733); Maxwell, Margo, R.N. 393272 (CASE #17-6890); Luvison, Katie, R.N. 447024 (CASE #18-6761, #18-5919); Rimmer, Angelique, P.N. 140685 (CASE #18-6416); Monteleone, Melissa, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-2308); Henderson, Sylena, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-1297); Goodhart, David, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-3366); Napper, Jennifer, R.N. 329105 (CASE #19-0999, #17-2375); Smalley, Amber, R.N. 323436, APRN-CNP applicant (CASE #19-4048); Kenney, Robin, R.N. 270062 (CASE #19-2060, #15-7226, #15-6991); Thomas, Nicole, P.N. 131568 (CASE #19-2683); Burchett, David, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #19-3150); Puskarich, Glori, CHW applicant (CASE #19-1356); Ash, Tracey, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-3227); Chapman, Tan'yasha, CHW applicant (CASE #19-2529); Andrus, Quentina, R.N. endorse (CASE #19-2913); Strait, James, P.N. 116919 (CASE #19-2812); McGlown, Chrishonda, P.N. endorse (CASE #19-2294); Bosner, Kelsie, P.N. 159951 (CASE #19-1938).

Matthew Carle abstained on Case Henke, Colleen, R.N. 209983 (CASE #18-7399, #18-3102). Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

HEARING EXAMINER'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

Weber, Delores G. (aka "Delores Green"), P.N. 145278 (CASE #17-6041)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation, and that **MS. WEBER's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be **REVOKED**.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Olobatuyi, Julianah, P.N. 116190 (CASE #18-5863, #18-3505, #18-5576)

Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board grant the Respondent's motion to redact a driver's license number from Exhibit 8, page 11, according to R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(dd). It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation, and that MS. OLOBATUYI's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year, retroactive to November 29, 2018, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. OLOBATUYI's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth

below for a minimum period of one (1) year including the **Temporary Practice Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. OLOBATUYI's license is hereby suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year, retroactive to November 29, 2018.

The Board may reinstate **MS**. **OLOBATUYI's** license if **MS**. **OLOBATUYI** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. OLOBATUYI shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. OLOBATUYI, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. OLOBATUYI's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. OLOBATUYI's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Educational Requirements

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: five (5) hours Professional Boundaries; five (5) hours Ethics; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

6. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 7. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 8. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. OLOBATUYI's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 9. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 10. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 11. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 12. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 13. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. OLOBATUYI's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. OLOBATUYI shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Employment Conditions

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. OLOBATUYI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. OLOBATUYI's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit

Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. OLOBATUYI's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Practice Restrictions

MS. OLOBATUYI shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage **MS. OLOBATUYI** to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage **MS. OLOBATUYI** as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

MS. OLOBATUYI shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. OLOBATUYI's suspension shall be lifted and MS. OLOBATUYI's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. OLOBATUYI has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. OLOBATUYI via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. OLOBATUYI's license. MS. OLOBATUYI may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that MS. OLOBATUYI has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. OLOBATUYI is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. OLOBATUYI and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. OLOBATUYI** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Buck, Mickey Ray, R.N. 311291 (CASE #18-2666, #18-2287)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation, and that MR. BUCK's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. BUCK's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below, not to include the previous exception for employment at Love'N Comfort Home Healthcare.

The rationale for the modification is the following: **MR. BUCK** had substance use disorder and is attempting to deal with his disease. The Board in its expertise has determined that a three (3) year suspension, and a three (3) year probation following reinstatement, with the previously imposed permanent practice restrictions, will adequately protect the public.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MR. BUCK's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years.

The Board may reinstate **MR**. **BUCK**'s license if **MR**. **BUCK** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. BUCK shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.

- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BUCK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. BUCK's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. BUCK's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. BUCK's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order. MR. BUCK shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. BUCK's license, and a statement as to whether MR. BUCK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MR. BUCK's** license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MR. BUCK's** history. **MR. BUCK** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. BUCK's expense and on the day

selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. BUCK's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. BUCK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. BUCK.

- a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. BUCK, and submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. BUCK** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MR**. **BUCK's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BUCK's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MR. BUCK shall:

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MR. BUCK's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order. MR. BUCK shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. BUCK's license, and a statement as to whether MR. BUCK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. BUCK's license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BUCK's history. MR. BUCK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. BUCK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. BUCK.

MR. BUCK shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. BUCK** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MR. BUCK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MR. BUCK's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. BUCK's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Previously Imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board, MR. BUCK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient's residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient's residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. BUCK to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. BUCK as a volunteer.

Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board, MR. BUCK shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MR. BUCK's suspension shall be lifted and MR. BUCK's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. BUCK has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. BUCK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. BUCK's license. MR. BUCK may request a hearing regarding the charges.

<u>DURATION</u>

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MR. BUCK** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MR. BUCK** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MR. BUCK** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. BUCK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Ford, Windell Dwayne, P.N. APPLICANT (CASE #17-6693)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation and that **MR. FORD's** application for licensure in the State of Ohio to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be permanently denied.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Miller, Desiree N., R.N. 314882 (CASE #17-2268, #17-0880)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation, and that **MS. MILLER's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. MILLER's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. MILLER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. MILLER's** license if **MS. MILLER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. MILLER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MILLER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MILLER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. MILLER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-0201701866-000.

 Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Final Order issued by the State of Michigan, Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Bureau of Professional Licensing, Board of Nursing Subcommittee, dated October 7, 2016, and that her Michigan license is reinstated, current, and valid.

Educational Requirements

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: fifteen (15) hours Substance Abuse; five (5) hours Professionalism; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Evaluations

- 8. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. MILLER's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. MILLER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order. MS. MILLER shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MILLER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MILLER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. MILLER's** license.
- 10. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. MILLER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order. MS. MILLER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MILLER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MILLER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe

nursing care.

11. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. MILLER's** license.

Monitoring

- 12. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. MILLER's** history. **MS. MILLER** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 13. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MILLER's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. MILLER's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. MILLER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MILLER. Should the Michigan Board's HPRP program require drug screening, MS. MILLER may submit a written request for the Board's approval to have the Michigan screens count toward her Ohio drug screening requirement.
 - a. **Prior** to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. MILLER**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:

- i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. MILLER** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 15. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. MILLER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

- 22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 23. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MILLER's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. MILLER shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-0201701866-000.

Evaluations

- 4. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MILLER's license.
- 5. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MILLER's license.

Monitoring

 Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MILLER's history. MS. MILLER shall selfadminister prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. MILLER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MILLER. If the Michigan Board's HPRP program requires drug screening, MS. MILLER may submit a writen request for the Board's approval to have the Michigan screens count toward her Ohio drug screening requirement.

MS. MILLER shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. MILLER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. MILLER does not work

in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required **shall not count** toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. MILLER's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MILLER's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. MILLER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. MILLER's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MILLER's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MILLER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MILLER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

MS. MILLER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage **MS. MILLER** to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage **MS. MILLER** as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

MS. MILLER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. MILLER's suspension shall be lifted and MS. MILLER's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MILLER has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MILLER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. MILLER's license. MS. MILLER may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. MILLER** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. MILLER** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable

and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. MILLER** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. MILLER** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Whitmore, Deborah L., R.N. 259527 (CASE #18-2204, #17-4930)

Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation, and that MS. WHITMORE's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. WHITMORE's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. WHITMORE's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. WHITMORE**'s license if **MS. WHITMORE** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. WHITMORE shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WHITMORE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. WHITMORE's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. WHITMORE's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WHITMORE's history. MS. WHITMORE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. WHITMORE's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. WHITMORE's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. WHITMORE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. WHITMORE.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. WHITMORE**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;

- ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. WHITMORE** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. WHITMORE's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. WHITMORE's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. WHITMORE shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. WHITMORE's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order. MS. WHITMORE shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. WHITMORE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. WHITMORE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. WHITMORE's license.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. WHITMORE's** history. **MS. WHITMORE** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the

Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. WHITMORE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. WHITMORE.

MS. WHITMORE shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. WHITMORE** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

Employment Conditions

- 7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 8. **Prior to accepting employment as a nurse**, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which **MS. WHITMORE** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required **shall not count** toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.

11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. WHITMORE's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus. OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. WHITMORE's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. WHITMORE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. WHITMORE's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WHITMORE's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WHITMORE shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any

work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. **MS. WHITMORE** shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. WHITMORE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. WHITMORE to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. WHITMORE as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. WHITMORE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. WHITMORE's suspension shall be lifted and MS. WHITMORE's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WHITMORE has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WHITMORE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. WHITMORE's license. MS. WHITMORE may request a hearing regarding the charges.

<u>DURATION</u>

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. WHITMORE** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. WHITMORE** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. WHITMORE** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. WHITMORE** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Sone, Martin N., R.N. 387535 (CASE #18-3253)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board grant Respondent's request filed July 8, 2019 to submit additional evidence. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation, and that **MR. SONE's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MR. SONE's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MR**. **SONE**'s license if **MR**. **SONE** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. SONE shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. SONE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. SONE's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. SONE's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Agreed Order for KSTAR Pilot Program, before the Texas Board of Nursing, dated May 8, 2018, and that his Texas license is current, valid, and unrestricted.

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR.
 SONE's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus. OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Kaiser, Jessica Lynn, R.N. 395096 (CASE #18-4734, #18-4733)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board admit the additional evidence submitted by Respondent on July 22, 2019. It was

further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation and that MS. KAISER's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be **PERMANENTLY REVOKED**.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

BOARD HEARING PANEL

Brown, Chrystal L., P.N. 104002 (CASE #18-3406)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the Board grant the State's motion filed April 12, 2019, to submit additional evidence. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, and the Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee's Report and Recommendation, and that MS. BROWN's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. BROWN's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. BROWN's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. BROWN's** license if **MS. BROWN** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. BROWN shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BROWN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BROWN's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. BROWN's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. BROWN's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. BROWN shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order. MS. BROWN shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. BROWN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BROWN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. BROWN's** license.
- 7. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. BROWN's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order. MS. BROWN shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. BROWN should abstain from alcohol, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. BROWN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BROWN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. BROWN's** license.

Monitoring

- 9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BROWN's history. MS. BROWN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. If recommended by the substance use disorder evaluation, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BROWN's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. BROWN's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. BROWN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BROWN.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. BROWN**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and

- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. BROWN** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **BROWN's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BROWN's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. BROWN shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Monitoring

- 3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BROWN's history. MS. BROWN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 4. If recommended by the substance use disorder evaluation, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. BROWN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BROWN.

MS. BROWN shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical

treatment; and

- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. BROWN** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 8. **Prior to accepting employment as a nurse**, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which **MS. BROWN** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required **shall not count** toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.

- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. BROWN's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BROWN's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. BROWN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. BROWN to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BROWN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. BROWN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. BROWN's suspension shall be lifted and MS. BROWN's license to

practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that **MS. BROWN** has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify **MS. BROWN** via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of **MS. BROWN**'s license. **MS. BROWN** may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. BROWN** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. BROWN** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. BROWN** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. BROWN** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Brenda Boggs, Nancy Fellows, Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Collins, Gloria Megan, P.N. APPLICANT (CASE #17-7264)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and the Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee's Report and Recommendation and that upon meeting all the requirements for licensure, the Board grant **MS. COLLINS** a license to practice nursing in the State of Ohio as a licensed practical nurse, and that **MS. COLLINS's** license be **REPRIMANDED**.

MS. COLLINS shall:

1. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: four (4) hours Ethics; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Brenda Boggs, Nancy Fellows, Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Graham, Nancy J., P.N. 165289 (CASE #18-5518, #18-4366)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and the Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee's Report and Recommendation, and that **MS. GRAHAM's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be **REPRIMANDED**.

MS. GRAHAM shall:

- Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, submit certified documentation of her full payment of the costs and fees imposed by the July 19, 2018 Final Order of the Indiana State Board of Nursing.
- 2. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Brenda Boggs, Nancy Fellows, Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

NO REQUEST FOR HEARING

Chiody, Christina M., P.N. 123398 (CASE #18-6552)

Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA M. CHIODY in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. CHIODY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. CHIODY's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. CHIODY's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. CHIODY's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than

two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS**. **CHIODY's** license if **MS**. **CHIODY** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. CHIODY shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CHIODY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CHIODY's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. CHIODY's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18 CR 1043.

Educational Requirements

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: five (5) hours Substance Abuse, five (5) hours Disciplinary Actions, and two (2) hours Ohio Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Evaluations

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. CHIODY's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. CHIODY shall execute releases to permit

the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. CHIODY should be required to abstain from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. CHIODY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. CHIODY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. CHIODY's** license.

Monitoring

- 9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CHIODY's history. MS. CHIODY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. If recommended by a Board approved substance use disorder evaluation, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. CHIODY's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. CHIODY's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. CHIODY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. CHIODY.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed,

administered, or dispensed to **MS. CHIODY**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CHIODY** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. CHIODY's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing

17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CHIODY's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. CHIODY shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18 CR 1043.

Monitoring

- 4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CHIODY's history. MS. CHIODY shall selfadminister prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 5. If recommended by a Board approved substance use disorder evaluation, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This

screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by **MS**. **CHIODY** shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for **MS**. **CHIODY**.

MS. CHIODY shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CHIODY** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. CHIODY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.

12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. CHIODY's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. CHIODY's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. CHIODY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. CHIODY's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS.

CHIODY's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, **MS. CHIODY** shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. **MS. CHIODY** shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. CHIODY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. CHIODY to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. CHIODY as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. CHIODY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. CHIODY's suspension shall be lifted and MS. CHIODY's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. CHIODY has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. CHIODY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. CHIODY's license. MS. CHIODY may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. CHIODY** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. CHIODY** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. CHIODY** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS**. **CHIODY** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Kirk, Angel, P.N. 147619 (CASE #18-6619)

Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against ANGEL KIRK in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KIRK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. KIRK's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. KIRK's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. KIRK's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. KIRK's** license if **MS. KIRK** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. KIRK shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KIRK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. KIRK's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. KIRK's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Gallia County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18 CR 82.

Evaluations

- 7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. KIRK's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. KIRK shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. KIRK's license, and a statement as to whether MS. KIRK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. KIRK's** license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRK's history. MS. KIRK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. KIRK's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. KIRK's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens

submitted by **MS**. **KIRK** shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for **MS**. **KIRK**.

- a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. KIRK**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. KIRK** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.

- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. KIRK's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. KIRK's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. KIRK shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Gallia County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18 CR 82.

Evaluations

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of

that request, at MS. KIRK's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. KIRK shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. KIRK's license, and a statement as to whether MS. KIRK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. KIRK's license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRK's history. MS. KIRK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. KIRK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. KIRK.

MS. KIRK shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;

- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. KIRK** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. KIRK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.

- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. KIRK's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. KIRK's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. KIRK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. KIRK's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRK's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KIRK shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. KIRK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

- **MS. KIRK** shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage **MS. KIRK** to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage **MS. KIRK** as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.
- MS. KIRK shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or

requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. KIRK's suspension shall be lifted and MS. KIRK's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KIRK has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. KIRK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. KIRK's license. MS. KIRK may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. KIRK** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. KIRK** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. KIRK** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. KIRK** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

McCumber, Catherine Mary, R.N. 253323 (CASE #18-4904)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **CATHERINE MARY MCCUMBER** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. MCCUMBER** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. MCCUMBER's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. MCCUMBER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate MS. MCCUMBER's license if MS. MCCUMBER submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have

complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. MCCUMBER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MCCUMBER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MCCUMBER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. MCCUMBER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.

Educational Requirements

- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: five (5) hours Ethics, and five (5) hours Professionalism. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. MCCUMBER's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Norris, Donald Thomas, P.N. 164562 (CASE #18-7042)

Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **DONALD THOMAS NORRIS** in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MR. NORRIS** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MR. NORRIS's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MR. NORRIS's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MR. NORRIS's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate MR. NORRIS's license if MR. NORRIS submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. NORRIS shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. NORRIS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. NORRIS's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. NORRIS's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 6. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Final Order issued by the Tennessee Board of Nursing, dated August 24, 2017.

Educational Requirements

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: eight (8) hours Older Adult Care, four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, three (3) hours Critical Thinking, two (2) hours Ethical Practices with Older Adults, two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, and one (1) hour Communicating with

Difficult People. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Evaluations

- 8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. NORRIS's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MR. NORRIS shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MR. NORRIS shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. NORRIS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. NORRIS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. NORRIS's license.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MR. NORRIS's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. NORRIS's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MR. NORRIS shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Final Order issued by the Tennessee Board of Nursing, dated August 24, 2017.

Employment Conditions

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MR. NORRIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 6. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.

- 7. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 8. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. NORRIS's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. NORRIS's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR. NORRIS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. NORRIS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. NORRIS as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR. NORRIS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MR. NORRIS's suspension shall be lifted and MR. NORRIS's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. NORRIS has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. NORRIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. NORRIS's license. MR. NORRIS may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MR. NORRIS** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MR. NORRIS** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MR. NORRIS** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MR. NORRIS** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Youngquist, Amanda L., R.N. 361237 (CASE #17-4801)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **AMANDA L. YOUNGQUIST** in the Notice of

Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. YOUNGQUIST has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. YOUNGQUIST's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. YOUNGQUIST's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. YOUNGQUIST's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. YOUNGQUIST**'s license if **MS. YOUNGQUIST** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. YOUNGQUIST shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. YOUNGQUIST, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. YOUNGQUIST's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. YOUNGQUIST's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. YOUNGQUIST's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. **MS. YOUNGQUIST** shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether **MS. YOUNGQUIST** should abstain from alcohol and whether **MS. YOUNGQUIST** should attend support or peer group meetings, any additional restrictions that should be placed on **MS. YOUNGQUIST's** license, and a statement as to whether **MS. YOUNGQUIST** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. YOUNGQUIST's license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. YOUNGQUIST's** history. **MS. YOUNGQUIST** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. **If recommended by the substance use disorder professional**, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. YOUNGQUIST's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. YOUNGQUIST's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. YOUNGQUIST shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. YOUNGQUIST.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including

addresses and telephone numbers; and

- iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. YOUNGQUIST**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. YOUNGQUIST** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. YOUNGQUIST's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be

sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. YOUNGQUIST's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. YOUNGQUIST shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. YOUNGQUIST's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. YOUNGQUIST shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. YOUNGQUIST should abstain from alcohol and whether MS. YOUNGQUIST should attend support or peer group meetings, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. YOUNGQUIST's license, and a statement as to whether MS. YOUNGQUIST is capable of practicing

nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. YOUNGQUIST's license.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. YOUNGQUIST's history. MS. YOUNGQUIST shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. **If recommended by the substance use disorder professional**, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. YOUNGQUIST shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. YOUNGQUIST.

MS. YOUNGQUIST shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment: and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. YOUNGQUIST** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

8. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. YOUNGQUIST does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. YOUNGQUIST's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. YOUNGQUIST's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. YOUNGQUIST shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. YOUNGQUIST's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. YOUNGQUIST's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. YOUNGQUIST is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. YOUNGQUIST may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. YOUNGQUIST shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. YOUNGQUIST shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. YOUNGQUIST shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. YOUNGQUIST to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. YOUNGQUIST as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. YOUNGQUIST shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited

to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. YOUNGQUIST's suspension shall be lifted and MS. YOUNGQUIST's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. YOUNGQUIST has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. YOUNGQUIST via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. YOUNGQUIST's license. MS. YOUNGQUIST may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that MS. YOUNGQUIST has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. YOUNGQUIST is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. YOUNGQUIST and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. YOUNGQUIST does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Howard, Mary Christine, R.N. 331073 (CASE #18-7111, #18-6078)

Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against MARY CHRISTINE HOWARD in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HOWARD has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. HOWARD's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HOWARD's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. HOWARD's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. HOWARD's** license if **MS. HOWARD** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. HOWARD shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HOWARD, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HOWARD's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. HOWARD's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. HOWARD's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. HOWARD shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HOWARD's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HOWARD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional

described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. HOWARD's** license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. HOWARD's** history. **MS. HOWARD** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HOWARD's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. HOWARD's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. HOWARD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOWARD.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. HOWARD**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s)

- received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. HOWARD** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. HOWARD's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HOWARD's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. HOWARD shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Monitoring

- 3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOWARD's history. MS. HOWARD shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. HOWARD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOWARD.

MS. HOWARD shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and

- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. HOWARD** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 8. **Prior to accepting employment as a nurse**, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which **MS. HOWARD** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required **shall not count** toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer **prior to accepting employment as a nurse**.
- 10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. HOWARD's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HOWARD's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. HOWARD shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. HOWARD's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOWARD's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months in which MS. HOWARD is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, MS. HOWARD may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. HOWARD shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HOWARD shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. HOWARD shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. HOWARD to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HOWARD as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. HOWARD shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. HOWARD's suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOWARD's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HOWARD has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HOWARD via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. HOWARD's license. MS. HOWARD may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. HOWARD** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. HOWARD** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. HOWARD** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. HOWARD** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Maczuga, Andrea Leigh, R.N. 373720 (CASE #18-4692)

Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that upon consideration of the charges stated against ANDREA LEIGH MACZUGA in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MACZUGA has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. MACZUGA's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MACZUGA's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and

restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions** and the **Temporary Narcotic Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. MACZUGA's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. MACZUGA's** license if **MS. MACZUGA** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. MACZUGA shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MACZUGA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MACZUGA's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. MACZUGA's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Erie County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 2018-CR-398.

Evaluations

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. MACZUGA's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and,

prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. **MS. MACZUGA** shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on **MS. MACZUGA's** license, and a statement as to whether **MS. MACZUGA** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. MACZUGA's** license.

Monitoring

- 9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MACZUGA's history. MS. MACZUGA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MACZUGA's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. MACZUGA's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. MACZUGA shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MACZUGA.
 - a. **Prior** to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners:
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. MACZUGA**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. MACZUGA** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. MACZUGA's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit

Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. MACZUGA's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. MACZUGA shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Erie County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 2018-CR-398.

Evaluations

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. MACZUGA's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. MACZUGA shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MACZUGA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MACZUGA is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MACZUGA's license.

Monitoring

- 6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MACZUGA's history. MS. MACZUGA shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. MACZUGA shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MACZUGA.

MS. MACZUGA shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment: and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. MACZUGA** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. MACZUGA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. MACZUGA's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MACZUGA's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. MACZUGA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. MACZUGA's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MACZUGA's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, MS. MACZUGA may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. MACZUGA shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MACZUGA shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. MACZUGA shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MACZUGA to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MACZUGA as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. MACZUGA shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. MACZUGA's suspension shall be lifted and MS. MACZUGA's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MACZUGA has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MACZUGA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. MACZUGA's license. MS. MACZUGA may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. MACZUGA** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. MACZUGA** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. MACZUGA** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. MACZUGA** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Bryant, Timothy Dean, DTI 005760 (CASE #18-7023)

Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against TIMOTHY DEAN BRYANT in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. BRYANT has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. BRYANT's certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. BRYANT's certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of six (6) months including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

MR. BRYANT's certificate is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate MR. BRYANT's certificate if MR. BRYANT submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. BRYANT shall:

- Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a dialysis technician intern according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of dialysis technician interns in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BRYANT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. BRYANT's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. BRYANT's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Educational Requirements

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: five (5) hours Subtance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for certificate renewal.

Treatment

- 6. Prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. BRYANT's expense, enroll in outpatient treatment and/or therapy for substance use disorder with Wendy Parsons-Nuhn, LPCC-S, LSW, LIDC or another qualified treatment provider approved in advance by the Board or its designee. MR. BRYANT shall continue in treatment with the treatment provider approved in advance by the Board or its designee, until released.
- 7. **Prior to requesting reinstatement,** cause the Board approved treatment provider to submit a report, followed by quarterly written reports while **MR**.

BRYANT is engaged in treatment, to the Board regarding: (i) MR. BRYANT's progress; (ii) compliance with treatment recommendations/plans; (iii) all dates MR. BRYANT was seen in the period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) whether MR. BRYANT is capable of dialysis practice in accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care. Further, MR. BRYANT agrees that the Board may use the treatment provider's recommendations during the course of treatment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. BRYANT's certificate and that the terms and restrictions shall be incorporated in an addendum.

8. When the first appointment following the effective date of this Order is scheduled, MR. BRYANT shall notify the Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so the Monitoring Agent can send necessary records to the substance use disorder professional. In addition, MR. BRYANT shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the treatment and evaluation of MR. BRYANT.

Monitoring

- 9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BRYANT's history. MR. BRYANT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. BRYANT's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. BRYANT's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. BRYANT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. BRYANT.
 - a. **Prior** to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and

- iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. BRYANT**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. BRYANT** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. BRYANT's ability to practice as a dialysis technician intern according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MR. BRYANT's** certificate shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of six (6) months.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MR. BRYANT shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of dialysis technician interns in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Treatment

- 3. At **MR. BRYANT's** expense, continue in treatment with the treatment provider approved in advance by the Board or its designee, until released.
- 4. Cause the Board approved treatment provider to submit quarterly written reports while MR. BRYANT is engaged in treatment, to the Board regarding: (i) MR. BRYANT's progress; (ii) compliance with treatment recommendations/plans; (iii) all dates MR. BRYANT was seen in the period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) whether MR. BRYANT is capable of dialysis practice in accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care. Further, MR. BRYANT agrees that the Board may use the treatment provider's recommendations during the course of treatment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. BRYANT's certificate and that the terms and restrictions shall be incorporated in an addendum.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BRYANT's history. MR. BRYANT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. BRYANT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. BRYANT.

MR. BRYANT shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. BRYANT** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 8. Attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a

dialysis refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician intern, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MR. BRYANT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician intern.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a dialysis technician intern, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MR**. **BRYANT's** ability to practice as a dialysis technician intern according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

CERTIFICATE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. BRYANT's certificate is subject to the following Certificate Restrictions:

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR. BRYANT shall not practice as a dialysis technician intern for staffing agencies or pools.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MR. BRYANT's suspension shall be lifted and MR. BRYANT's certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. BRYANT has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. BRYANT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. BRYANT's certificate. MR. BRYANT may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that MR. BRYANT has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BRYANT is able to practice as a dialysis technician intern according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BRYANT and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. BRYANT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Geer, Tonya E., P.N. 144607 (CASE #17-4736)

Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against TONYA E. GEER in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GEER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. GEER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. GEER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. GEER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS**. **GEER**'s license if **MS**. **GEER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. GEER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GEER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. GEER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. GEER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-

0201802307-000.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatment, at MS. GEER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. GEER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. GEER should attend support group meetings, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. GEER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. GEER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GEER's license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. GEER's** history. **MS. GEER** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. GEER's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. GEER's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. GEER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. GEER.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:

- i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
- ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
- iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GEER**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GEER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, for a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. GEER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. GEER's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. GEER shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-0201802307-000.
- 4. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.

Educational Requirements

5. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: four (4) hours Drug Use, four (4) hours Ethics, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GEER's history. MS. GEER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. GEER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. GEER.

MS. GEER shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GEER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting

approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. GEER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. GEER's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. GEER's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. GEER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. GEER's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GEER's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GEER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. GEER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

- **MS. GEER** shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage **MS. GEER** to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage **MS. GEER** as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.
- **MS. GEER** shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. GEER's suspension shall be lifted and MS. GEER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the

Board that **MS. GEER** has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify **MS. GEER** via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of **MS. GEER**'s license. **MS. GEER** may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. GEER** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. GEER** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. GEER** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. GEER** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Jordan, LaJuana J., R.N. 307111 (CASE #18-4893, #18-3326)

Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against LAJUANA J. JORDAN in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. JORDAN has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. JORDAN's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. JORDAN's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. JORDAN's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years.

The Board may reinstate MS. JORDAN's license if MS. JORDAN submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. JORDAN shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. JORDAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. JORDAN's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. JORDAN's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18-CR-817.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. JORDAN's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. JORDAN shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. JORDAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. JORDAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. JORDAN's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. JORDAN's** history. **MS. JORDAN** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. JORDAN's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. JORDAN's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. JORDAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. JORDAN.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. JORDAN**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. JORDAN** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. **JORDAN's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. JORDAN's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. JORDAN shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18-CR-817.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. JORDAN's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. JORDAN shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. JORDAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. JORDAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. JORDAN's license.

Monitoring

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. JORDAN's history. MS. JORDAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. JORDAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. JORDAN.

MS. JORDAN shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. JORDAN** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. JORDAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS.**JORDAN's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. JORDAN's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Permanent Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. JORDAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. JORDAN's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. JORDAN's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. JORDAN shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. JORDAN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. JORDAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. JORDAN to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. JORDAN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. JORDAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. JORDAN's suspension shall be lifted and MS. JORDAN's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. JORDAN has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. JORDAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. JORDAN's license. MS. JORDAN may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. JORDAN** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. JORDAN** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. JORDAN** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. JORDAN** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Slepica, Amy C. (aka "Amy C. Orr"), R.N. 455620 (CASE #18-7398)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **AMY C. SLEPICA** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. SLEPICA** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. SLEPICA's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. SLEPICA's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. SLEPICA's** license if **MS. SLEPICA** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. SLEPICA shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SLEPICA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit

- **MS. SLEPICA's** criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until **MS. SLEPICA's** completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Stipulation and Consent Order entered by the Minnesota Board of Nursing on December 6, 2018, and that her Minnesota license is is current, valid, and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. SLEPICA's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Ackley, Tammy R., P.N. 120662 (CASE #18-5608, #18-5605)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **TAMMY R. ACKLEY** in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. ACKLEY** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that **MS. ACKLEY's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be **PERMANENTLY REVOKED**.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Ambundo, Swanzetta Marie (aka "Swanzetta Marie Lewis"), P.N. 116491 (CASE #18-5245)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **SWANZETTA MARIE AMBUNDO** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. AMBUNDO** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. AMBUNDO's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. AMBUNDO's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. AMBUNDO**'s license if **MS. AMBUNDO** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. AMBUNDO shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.

- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. AMBUNDO, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. AMBUNDO's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. AMBUNDO's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Order of the Arizona State Board of Nursing, dated July 27, 2018, and that her Arizona license is current, valid and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS.
 AMBUNDO's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **SYLVIA A. BURCH** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. BURCH** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. BURCH's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. BURCH's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. BURCH's** license if **MS. BURCH** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. BURCH shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement,

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of **MS. BURCH**, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit **MS. BURCH's** criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until **MS. BURCH's** completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Order issued by the New Hampshire Office of Professional Licensure and Certification on October 23, 2018 and that her New Hampshire license is current, valid, and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. BURCH's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Cook, Katie E., P.N. 153848 (CASE #18-7393)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **KATIE E. COOK** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. COOK** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. COOK's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. COOK's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Temporary Narcotic Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. COOK's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. COOK's** license if **MS. COOK** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. COOK shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII)

to conduct a criminal records check of **MS. COOK**, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit **MS. COOK's** criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until **MS. COOK's** completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Warren County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18CR34653.

Educational Requirements

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: ten (10) hours Nurses and Addiction, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

Evaluations

- 8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. COOK's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. COOK shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. COOK's license, and a statement as to whether MS. COOK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COOK's license.

Monitoring

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those

prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. COOK's** history. **MS. COOK** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. COOK's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. COOK's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. COOK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. COOK.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. COOK**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. COOK** and submit the report directly to the Board.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. COOK's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COOK's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. COOK shall:

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. COOK's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. COOK shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. COOK's license, and a statement as to whether MS. COOK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COOK's license.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COOK's history. MS. COOK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. COOK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. COOK.

MS. COOK shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. COOK** and submit the report directly to the Board.

Employment Conditions

- 8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. COOK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.

- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. COOK's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. COOK's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. COOK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. COOK's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COOK's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. COOK shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. COOK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. COOK's suspension shall be lifted and MS. COOK's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. COOK has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. COOK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. COOK's license. MS. COOK may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. COOK** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. COOK** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. COOK** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. COOK** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **RONI ANN CURRY** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. CURRY** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. CURRY's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. CURRY's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. CURRY's** license if **MS. CURRY** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. CURRY shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.

- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CURRY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CURRY's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. CURRY's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order issued by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing, dated August 23, 2018, and that her Oklahoma license is current, valid and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **CURRY's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in

the Board office.

- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Isgro, Sandra L., P.N. 154566 (CASE #18-4801, #18-4779)

Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the charges stated against SANDRA L. ISGRO in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ISGRO has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. ISGRO's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. ISGRO's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. ISGRO's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. ISGRO's** license if **MS. ISGRO** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. ISGRO shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.

- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ISGRO, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ISGRO's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. ISGRO's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Warren County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18CR34535.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. ISGRO's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. ISGRO shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ISGRO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ISGRO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. ISGRO's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. ISGRO's** history. **MS. ISGRO** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. ISGRO's expense and on the day

selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. ISGRO's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. ISGRO shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ISGRO.

- a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ISGRO**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ISGRO** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. ISGRO's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. ISGRO's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. ISGRO shall:

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.

- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Warren County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18CR34535.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. ISGRO's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. ISGRO shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ISGRO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ISGRO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ISGRO's license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ISGRO's history. MS. ISGRO shall selfadminister prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. ISGRO shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ISGRO.

MS. ISGRO shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ISGRO** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. ISGRO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. ISGRO's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ISGRO's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. ISGRO shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. ISGRO's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ISGRO's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. ISGRO is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. ISGRO may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. ISGRO shall not count narcotics or

possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. **MS. ISGRO** shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. ISGRO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ISGRO to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ISGRO as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. ISGRO shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. ISGRO's suspension shall be lifted and MS. ISGRO's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ISGRO has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ISGRO via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. ISGRO's license. MS. ISGRO may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. ISGRO** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. ISGRO** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. ISGRO** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. ISGRO** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Seale, Anita Louise, R.N. 317499 (CASE #18-4526)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **ANITA LOUISE SEALE** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. SEALE** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. SEALE's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. SEALE's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. SEALE's** license if **MS. SEALE** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. SEALE shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SEALE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SEALE's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. SEALE's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Original Vote and Order issued by the New York State Education Department, Office of the Professions, Division of Professional Licensing Services, dated June 12, 2018, and that her New York nursing license is current, valid, and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and

submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS.
 SEALE's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Spaun, Sara Grace, R.N. 393861, P.N. 146948 (CASE #18-6320, #18-6305)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **SARA GRACE SPAUN** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. SPAUN** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio

Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. SPAUN's licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. SPAUN's licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSES

MS. SPAUN's licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. SPAUN's** licenses if **MS. SPAUN** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. SPAUN shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SPAUN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SPAUN's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. SPAUN's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. SPAUN's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SPAUN shall execute releases to permit

the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SPAUN's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. SPAUN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SPAUN's licenses.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SPAUN's history. MS. SPAUN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SPAUN's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SPAUN's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. SPAUN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SPAUN.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SPAUN**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.

- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SPAUN** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. SPAUN's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SPAUN's licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. SPAUN shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. SPAUN's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SPAUN shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SPAUN's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. SPAUN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SPAUN's licenses.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. SPAUN's** history. **MS. SPAUN** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. SPAUN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SPAUN.

MS. SPAUN shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SPAUN** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and

submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. SPAUN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. SPAUN's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SPAUN's licenses are subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SPAUN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. SPAUN's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SPAUN's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SPAUN shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SPAUN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SPAUN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. SPAUN to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SPAUN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SPAUN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. SPAUN's suspension shall be lifted and MS. SPAUN's licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SPAUN has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SPAUN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. SPAUN's licenses. MS. SPAUN may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. SPAUN** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. SPAUN** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. SPAUN** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. SPAUN** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

<u>Stamper, Jeffrey, P.N. 152733 (CASE #18-3917)</u>

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **JEFFREY STAMPER** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MR. STAMPER** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MR. STAMPER's** application to reinstate his license to practice nursing as a license practical nurse be denied and that **MR. STAMPER's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MR. STAMPER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MR. STAMPER's** license if **MR. STAMPER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. STAMPER shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.

- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. STAMPER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. STAMPER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. STAMPER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of his completion of the requirements imposed by the Scioto County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 17CR000102.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

- 7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. STAMPER's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MR. STAMPER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MR. STAMPER shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. STAMPER's license, and a statement as to whether MR. STAMPER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MR. STAMPER's** license.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MR. STAMPER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Winkler, Amanda L., P.N. 125194 (CASE #18-6953, #18-6358)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **AMANDA L. WINKLER** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. WINKLER** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. WINKLER's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. WINKLER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. WINKLER's** license if **MS. WINKLER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. WINKLER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WINKLER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. WINKLER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. WINKLER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Agreement for Probation issued by the Nevada State Board of Nursing, dated November 15, 2018, and that her Nevada nursing license is current, valid and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. WINKLER's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing

standards of safe nursing care.

- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Berrettoni, Paige Radcliff, R.N. 408282 (CASE #19-0581)

Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against PAIGE RADCLIFF BERRETTONI in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BERRETTONI has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. BERRETTONI's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. BERRETTONI's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. BERRETTONI's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. BERRETTONI's** license if **MS. BERRETTONI** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. BERRETTONI shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BERRETTONI, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BERRETTONI's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. BERRETTONI's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. BERRETTONI's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. BERRETTONI shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. BERRETTONI shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. BERRETTONI should be required to abstain from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. BERRETTONI's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BERRETTONI is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's

recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. BERRETTONI's** license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. BERRETTONI**'s history. **MS. BERRETTONI** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. If recommended by a Board approved mental health evaluation, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BERRETTONI's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. BERRETTONI's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. BERRETTONI shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BERRETTONI.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. BERRETTONI**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;

- iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. BERRETTONI** and submit the report directly to the Board.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **BERRETTONI's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. BERRETTONI's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. BERRETTONI shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Monitoring

- 3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. BERRETTONI's** history. **MS. BERRETTONI** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 4. If recommended by a Board approved mental health evaluation abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. BERRETTONI shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BERRETTONI.

MS. BERRETTONI shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed

to MS. BERRETTONI and submit the report directly to the Board.

Employment Conditions

- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. BERRETTONI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. BERRETTONI's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BERRETTONI's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. BERRETTONI shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. BERRETTONI's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BERRETTONI's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BERRETTONI shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BERRETTONI shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. BERRETTONI shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. BERRETTONI to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BERRETTONI as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. BERRETTONI shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. BERRETTONI's suspension shall be lifted and MS. BERRETTONI's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BERRETTONI has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BERRETTONI via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. BERRETTONI's license. MS. BERRETTONI may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. BERRETTONI** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. BERRETTONI** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. BERRETTONI** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. BERRETTONI** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Gilland, Jennifer L., R.N. 310087 (CASE #18-0233, #17-6680)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **JENNIFER L. GILLAND** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. GILLAND** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. GILLAND's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. GILLAND's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. GILLAND's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. GILLAND's** license if **MS. GILLAND** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. GILLAND shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GILLAND, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. GILLAND's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. GILLAND's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Warren County Court in Case Number 2017CRB001234 (also listed as Case Number 2017CRA001234).

Evaluations

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. GILLAND's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. GILLAND shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that

- should be placed on **MS. GILLAND's** license, and a statement as to whether **MS. GILLAND** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GILLAND's license.

Monitoring

- 9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GILLAND's history. MS. GILLAND shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. GILLAND's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. GILLAND's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. GILLAND shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. GILLAND.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GILLAND**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to

additional treating practitioners;

- ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GILLAND** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **GILLAND's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. GILLAND's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. GILLAND shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Warren County Court in Case Number 2017CRB001234 (also listed as Case Number 2017CRA001234).

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. GILLAND's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. GILLAND shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. GILLAND's license, and a statement as to whether MS. GILLAND is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GILLAND's license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GILLAND's history. MS. GILLAND shall selfadminister prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. GILLAND shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. GILLAND.

MS. GILLAND shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GILLAND** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and

submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. GILLAND does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **GILLAND's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. GILLAND's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. GILLAND shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. GILLAND's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GILLAND's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GILLAND shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. GILLAND shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

MS. GILLAND shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage **MS. GILLAND** to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage **MS. GILLAND** as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

MS. GILLAND shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. GILLAND's suspension shall be lifted and MS. GILLAND's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. GILLAND has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. GILLAND via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. GILLAND's license. MS. GILLAND may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. GILLAND** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. GILLAND** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. GILLAND** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. GILLAND** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Graham, Sean P. (aka "Sean Brown"), P.N. 166414 (CASE #18-7298)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **SEAN P. GRAHAM** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MR. GRAHAM** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MR. GRAHAM's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below until **MR. GRAHAM** is released from probation by the West Virginia Board of Examiners for Licensed Practical Nurses.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

MR. GRAHAM's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for an indefinite period of time.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MR. GRAHAM shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

- 3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. GRAHAM, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. GRAHAM's criminal records check to the Board. MR. GRAHAM's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following the effective date of this Order.
- 4. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Consent Agreement issued by the West Virginia Board of Examiners for Licensed Practical Nurses, dated December 7, 2018, and that his license is current, valid and unrestricted.

Employment Conditions

- 5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MR. GRAHAM does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 7. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide his current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MR. GRAHAM is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. GRAHAM's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MR. GRAHAM's suspension shall be lifted and MR. GRAHAM's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. GRAHAM has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. GRAHAM via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. GRAHAM's license. MR. GRAHAM may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MR. GRAHAM** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MR. GRAHAM** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MR. GRAHAM** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR.

GRAHAM does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Gray, Tammy Lynn, P.N. 123211 (CASE #18-6849, #18-6514)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **TAMMY LYNN GRAY** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. GRAY** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. GRAY's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. GRAY's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. GRAY's** license if **MS. GRAY** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. GRAY shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GRAY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. GRAY's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. GRAY's completed criminal records check,

including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Greenup Circuit Court, Criminal Division in Case Numbers 17-CR-00189, 17-CR-00191, and 18-CR-00127.
- 6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order issued by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Board of Nursing, dated October 18, 2018.
- 7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. GRAY's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Hodge, Krystal K., P.N. 143651 (CASE #18-4617)

Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that upon consideration of the charges stated against KRYSTAL K. HODGE in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HODGE has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. HODGE's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HODGE's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. HODGE's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. HODGE**'s license if **MS. HODGE** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. HODGE shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HODGE, including a check of Federal

Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit **MS. HODGE's** criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until **MS. HODGE's** completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. HODGE's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. HODGE shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HODGE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HODGE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HODGE's license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. HODGE's** history. **MS. HODGE** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HODGE's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. HODGE's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. HODGE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HODGE.

- a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. HODGE**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. HODGE** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. HODGE's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. HODGE's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. HODGE shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. HODGE's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. HODGE shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The

substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on **MS. HODGE's** license, and a statement as to whether **MS. HODGE** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HODGE's license.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HODGE's history. MS. HODGE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. HODGE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HODGE.

MS. HODGE shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed

to **MS. HODGE** and submit the report directly to the Board.

8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. HODGE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. HODGE's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HODGE's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Permanent Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. HODGE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. HODGE's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HODGE's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HODGE shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HODGE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. HODGE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. HODGE to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HODGE as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. HODGE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such

positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. HODGE's suspension shall be lifted and MS. HODGE's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HODGE has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HODGE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. HODGE's license. MS. HODGE may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. HODGE** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. HODGE** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. HODGE** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. HODGE** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Knight, Vanessa Lorice, P.N. 114209 (CASE #18-6868)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **VANESSA LORICE KNIGHT** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. KNIGHT** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. KNIGHT's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. KNIGHT's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate MS. KNIGHT's license if MS. KNIGHT submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have

complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. KNIGHT shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KNIGHT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. KNIGHT's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. KNIGHT's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with and completion of the requirements imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 14CR-000816, including restitution.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **KNIGHT's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Miller, Deborah Carol, R.N. 417954 (CASE #19-0588, #19-0586)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **DEBORAH CAROL MILLER** in the a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. MILLER** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. MILLER's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. MILLER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. MILLER's** license if **MS. MILLER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. MILLER shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based

upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.

- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MILLER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MILLER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. MILLER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Agreed Order issued by the Kentucky Board of Nursing, dated January 16, 2019, and that her Kentucky license is current, valid and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS.
 MILLER's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing

17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Robinson, Jodi L., R.N. 342619 (CASE #18-5692, #18-4866)

Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against JODI L. ROBINSON in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ROBINSON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. ROBINSON's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years from August 29, 2018, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. ROBINSON's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. ROBINSON's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years from August 29, 2018.

The Board may reinstate **MS. ROBINSON**'s license if **MS. ROBINSON** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. ROBINSON shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse

- according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROBINSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ROBINSON's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. ROBINSON's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number B 1805535.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. ROBINSON's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. ROBINSON shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ROBINSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ROBINSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ROBINSON's license.

Monitoring

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. ROBINSON's** history. **MS. ROBINSON** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. ROBINSON's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. ROBINSON's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. ROBINSON shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ROBINSON.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ROBINSON**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ROBINSON** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to

requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. ROBINSON's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus. OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ROBINSON's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. ROBINSON shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number B 1805535.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. ROBINSON's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. ROBINSON shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ROBINSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ROBINSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ROBINSON's license.

Monitoring

- 6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. ROBINSON's** history. **MS. ROBINSON** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This

screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by **MS. ROBINSON** shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for **MS. ROBINSON**.

MS. ROBINSON shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ROBINSON** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. ROBINSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.

14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. ROBINSON's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ROBINSON's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. ROBINSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. ROBINSON's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ROBINSON's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering

drugs for a minimum period of **one (1) year** in which **MS. ROBINSON** is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, **MS. ROBINSON** may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, **MS. ROBINSON** shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. **MS. ROBINSON** shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. ROBINSON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ROBINSON to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ROBINSON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. ROBINSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. ROBINSON's suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROBINSON's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ROBINSON has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ROBINSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. ROBINSON's license. MS. ROBINSON may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. ROBINSON** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. ROBINSON** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. ROBINSON** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. ROBINSON** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Schnipke, Megan E., P.N. 164348 (CASE #18-2534, #18-0150)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **MEGAN E. SCHNIPKE** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. SCHNIPKE** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. SCHNIPKE's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

MS. SCHNIPKE's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for an indefinite period of time.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. SCHNIPKE shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SCHNIPKE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SCHNIPKE's criminal records check to the Board. MS. SCHNIPKE's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following the effective date of this Order.
- 4. Submit documentation of her full completion of the requirements and release from Community Control by the Putnam County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 2018 CR 0039.

Educational Requirements

5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: Documentation, Caring for Alzheimer's

Patients, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.

- 6. Establish contact with a nursing educator, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, who has no less than a master's degree and who is affiliated with a nursing educational program.
 - a. Have the educator provide the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. SCHNIPKE, which identifies MS. SCHNIPKE's knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs.
 - b. Prior to the assessment, provide the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice and submit to any nursing skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator. **MS. SCHNIPKE** shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment including information from **MS. SCHNIPKE's** employer(s), former employers, and Board staff.
 - c. Following the assessment, have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for MS. SCHNIPKE and obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board or its designee. The learning plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. SCHNIPKE shall complete to address any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which MS. SCHNIPKE shall complete such learning plan.
 - d. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.
 - e. Be responsible for all costs associated with meeting the requirements of the learning plan.
 - f. After MS. SCHNIPKE has successfully completed the learning plan, have the educator provide the Board with:
 - i. An assessment and any recommendations for additional remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. SCHNIPKE's license; and
 - A written opinion stating whether MS. SCHNIPKE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
 - g. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SCHNIPKE's license.

Evaluations

- 7. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. SCHNIPKE's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. SCHNIPKE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SCHNIPKE shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SCHNIPKE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SCHNIPKE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SCHNIPKE's license.

Employment Conditions

- 9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. SCHNIPKE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide her current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MS. SCHNIPKE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this

Order <u>or</u> beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.

13. For a period of one (1) year, have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. SCHNIPKE's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. SCHNIPKE's suspension shall be lifted and MS. SCHNIPKE's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SCHNIPKE has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SCHNIPKE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. SCHNIPKE's license. MS. SCHNIPKE may request a hearing

regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. SCHNIPKE** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. SCHNIPKE** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. SCHNIPKE** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. SCHNIPKE** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke, Deborah Knueve and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Schwinn, Valerie, R.N. 457182 (CASE #18-6842)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **VALERIE SCHWINN** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. SCHWINN** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. SCHWINN's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be indefinitely suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below until **MS. SCHWINN** is released from probation by the New York State Board of Nursing.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

MS. SCHWINN's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for an indefinite period of time.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. SCHWINN shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

- 3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SCHWINN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SCHWINN's criminal records check to the Board. MS. SCHWINN's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following the effective date of this Order.
- 4. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Consent Order issued by the New York State Education Department Office of Professional Discipline State Board of Nursing, dated October 16, 2018, and that her New York license is current, valid and unrestricted.

Employment Conditions

- 5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. SCHWINN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 7. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide her current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MS. SCHWINN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. SCHWINN's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. SCHWINN's suspension shall be lifted and MS. SCHWINN's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SCHWINN has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SCHWINN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. SCHWINN's license. MS. SCHWINN may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. SCHWINN** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. SCHWINN** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. SCHWINN** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS.

SCHWINN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

West, Jennifer E., R.N. 385581 (CASE #18-5779)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **JENNIFER E. WEST** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. WEST** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. WEST's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. WEST's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS**. **WEST's** license if **MS**. **WEST** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. WEST shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WEST, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. WEST's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. WEST's completed criminal records check,

including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions imposed by the Final Order issued by the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing on December 6, 2018, and that her Pennsylvania license is current, valid, and unrestricted.
- 6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS.
 WEST's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Campbell, Jodi (aka "Jodi Nielsen", "Jodi Sagmuller"), P.N. 147775 (CASE #17-6884 Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that upon consideration of the charges stated against JODI CAMPBELL in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. CAMPBELL has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. CAMPBELL's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. CAMPBELL's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. CAMPBELL's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. CAMPBELL**'s license if **MS. CAMPBELL** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. CAMPBELL shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CAMPBELL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CAMPBELL's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. CAMPBELL's completed criminal

records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Franklin County Municipal Court in Case Number 18 CRB 14317.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. CAMPBELL's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. CAMPBELL shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. CAMPBELL should be required to abstain from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol and/or attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting or a Twelve Step program, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. CAMPBELL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. CAMPBELL is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. CAMPBELL's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. CAMPBELL's** history. **MS. CAMPBELL** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. **If recommended by the substance use disorder professional**, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. CAMPBELL's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. CAMPBELL's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B),

ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. CAMPBELL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. CAMPBELL.

- a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CAMPBELL**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CAMPBELL** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.

- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. CAMPBELL's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CAMPBELL's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. CAMPBELL shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Franklin County Municipal Court in Case Number 18 CRB 14317.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. CAMPBELL's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. CAMPBELL shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MS. CAMPBELL should be required to abstain from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol and/or attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting or a Twelve Step program, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. CAMPBELL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. CAMPBELL is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. CAMPBELL's license.

Monitoring

- 6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CAMPBELL's history. MS. CAMPBELL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. **If recommended by the substance use disorder professional**, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. CAMPBELL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. CAMPBELL.

MS. CAMPBELL shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CAMPBELL** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. CAMPBELL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. CAMPBELL's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. CAMPBELL's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. CAMPBELL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. CAMPBELL's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CAMPBELL's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. CAMPBELL shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. CAMPBELL shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. CAMPBELL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. CAMPBELL to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. CAMPBELL as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. CAMPBELL shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. CAMPBELL's suspension shall be lifted and MS. CAMPBELL's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. CAMPBELL has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. CAMPBELL via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. CAMPBELL's license. MS. CAMPBELL may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that MS. CAMPBELL has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CAMPBELL is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CAMPBELL and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. CAMPBELL** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Crowder, Patricia Celeste, P.N. 151365 (CASE #18-4827)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **PATRICIA CELESTE CROWDER** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. CROWDER** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. CROWDER's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. CROWDER's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. CROWDER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. CROWDER's** license if **MS. CROWDER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. CROWDER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CROWDER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CROWDER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. CROWDER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. CROWDER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. CROWDER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. CROWDER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. CROWDER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. CROWDER's license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. CROWDER**'s history. **MS. CROWDER** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. CROWDER's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. CROWDER's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. CROWDER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. CROWDER.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;

- ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
- iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CROWDER**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CROWDER** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **CROWDER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CROWDER's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. CROWDER shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. CROWDER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. CROWDER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. CROWDER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. CROWDER is capable of practicing nursing

according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. CROWDER's license.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CROWDER's history. MS. CROWDER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. CROWDER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. CROWDER.

MS. CROWDER shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. CROWDER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and

provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. CROWDER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. CROWDER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. CROWDER's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. CROWDER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. CROWDER's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CROWDER's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. CROWDER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. CROWDER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

MS. CROWDER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage **MS. CROWDER** to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage **MS. CROWDER** as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

MS. CROWDER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. CROWDER's suspension shall be lifted and MS. CROWDER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it

appears to the Board that **MS. CROWDER** has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify **MS. CROWDER** via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of **MS. CROWDER's** license. **MS. CROWDER** may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that MS. CROWDER has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CROWDER is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CROWDER and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. CROWDER** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Eades, Molly, R.N. 366260 (CASE #18-5610)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **MOLLY EADES** in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. EADES** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. EADES's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. EADES's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. EADES's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate MS. EADES's license if MS. EADES submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with

the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. EADES shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. EADES, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. EADES's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. EADES's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Perry County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18-CR-0047.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. EADES's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. EADES shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. EADES's license, and a statement as to whether MS. EADES is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. EADES's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. EADES**'s history. **MS. EADES** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. EADES's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. EADES's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. EADES shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. EADES.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. EADES**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and

- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. EADES** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. EADES's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. EADES's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. EADES shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Perry County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18-CR-0047.
- 4. Within six (6) months of reinstatement of her license, pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.

Evaluations

- 5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. EADES's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. EADES shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. EADES's license, and a statement as to whether MS. EADES is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. EADES's license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. EADES**'s history. **MS. EADES** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. EADES shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. EADES.

MS. EADES shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. EADES** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

- 12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. EADES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 13. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 14. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 15. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **EADES's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. EADES's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. EADES shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. EADES's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. EADES's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. EADES shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. EADES shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. EADES shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. EADES to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. EADES as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. EADES shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. EADES's suspension shall be lifted and MS. EADES's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. EADES has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. EADES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. EADES's license. MS. EADES may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. EADES** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. EADES** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. EADES** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. EADES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Gibson, Yvonne, P.N. 160071 (CASE #18-4252, #18-4162)

Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against YVONNE GIBSON in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GIBSON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. GIBSON's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. GIBSON's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. GIBSON's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS**. **GIBSON**'s license if **MS**. **GIBSON** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. GIBSON shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse

- according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GIBSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. GIBSON's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. GIBSON's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Numbers G-4801-CR-0201802799-000 and G-4801-CR-0201802308-000.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. GIBSON's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. GIBSON shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. GIBSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. GIBSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. GIBSON's** license.

Monitoring

 Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GIBSON's history. MS. GIBSON shall selfadminister the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. GIBSON's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. GIBSON's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. GIBSON shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. GIBSON.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GIBSON**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GIBSON** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to

requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. GIBSON's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus. OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. GIBSON's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. GIBSON shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Numbers G-4801-CR-0201802799-000 and G-4801-CR-0201802308-000.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. GIBSON's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. GIBSON shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. GIBSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. GIBSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GIBSON's license.

Monitoring

- 6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GIBSON's history. MS. GIBSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a

restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by **MS**. **GIBSON** shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for **MS**. **GIBSON**.

MS. GIBSON shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. GIBSON** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. GIBSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this

Order <u>or</u> beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.

14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. GIBSON's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. GIBSON's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee,

MS. GIBSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. GIBSON's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GIBSON's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GIBSON shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. GIBSON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. GIBSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. GIBSON to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. GIBSON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. GIBSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. GIBSON's suspension shall be lifted and MS. GIBSON's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. GIBSON has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. GIBSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. GIBSON's license. MS. GIBSON may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. GIBSON** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. GIBSON** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. GIBSON** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. GIBSON** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

<u>Griggs, Brianne Ruth, P.N. 129537 (CASE #18-2304, #18-1247, #17-7348)</u>

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **BRIANNE RUTH GRIGGS** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. GRIGGS** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. GRIGGS's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be **PERMANENTLY REVOKED**.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

<u>Jackson, Helen Elaine (aka "Helen Middlebrooks"), P.N. 106989 (CASE #17-5044, #15-1710)</u>

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **HELEN ELAINE JACKSON** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. JACKSON** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. JACKSON's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be **REPRIMANDED**.

MS. JACKSON shall:

- 1. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. JACKSON's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from an evaluator approved in advance by the Board or its designee, and provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. JACKSON shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. JACKSON shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. JACKSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. JACKSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 2. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until released. Further, MS. JACKSON agrees that the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. JACKSON's license and

that the terms and restrictions shall be incorporated in an addendum.

3. Prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Moore Sims, Barbara Jane (aka "Bobbie Sims"), P.N. 079504 (CASE #19-0303)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **BARBARA JANE MOORE SIMS** in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. MOORE SIMS** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. MOORE SIMS's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. MOORE SIMS's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year including the **Temporary Practice Restrictions**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. MOORE SIMS's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time.

The Board may reinstate **MS. MOORE SIMS**'s license if **MS. MOORE SIMS** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. MOORE SIMS shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MOORE SIMS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MOORE SIMS's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. MOORE SIMS's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Educational Requirements

- 5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: ten (10) hours Emergency Responses, five (5) hours Ethics, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal.
- Establish contact with a nursing educator, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, who has no less than a master's degree and who is affiliated with a nursing educational program.
 - a. Have the educator provide the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. MOORE SIMS, which identifies MS. MOORE SIMS's knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs.
 - b. Prior to the assessment, provide the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice and submit to any nursing skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator. MS. MOORE SIMS shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment including information from MS. MOORE SIMS's employer(s), former employers, and Board staff.
 - c. Following the assessment, have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for MS. MOORE SIMS and obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board or its designee. The learning plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. MOORE SIMS shall complete to address any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which MS. MOORE SIMS shall complete such learning plan.
 - d. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.
 - e. Be responsible for all costs associated with meeting the requirements of

the learning plan.

- f. After MS. MOORE SIMS has successfully completed the learning plan, have the educator provide the Board with:
 - An assessment and any recommendations for additional remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. MOORE SIMS's license; and
 - A written opinion stating whether MS. MOORE SIMS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- g. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MOORE SIMS's license.
- h. If MS. MOORE SIMS has met all other conditions for reinstatement, in the event that the educator's recommendations include a clinical component, this requirement will be completed following reinstatement of MS. MOORE SIMS's nursing license and prior to MS. MOORE SIMS practicing as a nurse.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS.
 MOORE SIMS's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. MOORE SIMS's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. MOORE SIMS shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Employment Conditions

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. MOORE SIMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer **prior to accepting employment as a nurse**.
- 6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.

7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. MOORE SIMS's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus. OH 43215-3466

- 13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MOORE SIMS's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Practice Restrictions

MS. MOORE SIMS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MOORE SIMS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MOORE SIMS as a

volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

MS. MOORE SIMS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. MOORE SIMS's suspension shall be lifted and MS. MOORE SIMS's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MOORE SIMS has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MOORE SIMS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. MOORE SIMS's license. MS. MOORE SIMS may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. MOORE SIMS** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. MOORE SIMS** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. MOORE SIMS** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. MOORE SIMS** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Sheeter, Heather A., R.N. 372777 (CASE #18-5181)

Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **HEATHER A. SHEETER** in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. SHEETER** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that **MS. SHEETER's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. SHEETER's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and

restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. SHEETER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. SHEETER's** license if **MS. SHEETER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. SHEETER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SHEETER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SHEETER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. SHEETER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. SHEETER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SHEETER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SHEETER's license, and a statement as to whether

- **MS. SHEETER** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SHEETER's license.

Monitoring

- 7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. SHEETER's** history. **MS. SHEETER** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SHEETER's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SHEETER's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. SHEETER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SHEETER.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SHEETER**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to

additional treating practitioners;

- ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SHEETER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **SHEETER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SHEETER's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. SHEETER shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Evaluations

- 3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. SHEETER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SHEETER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SHEETER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SHEETER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SHEETER's license.

Monitoring

- 5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SHEETER's history. MS. SHEETER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. SHEETER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SHEETER.

MS. SHEETER shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SHEETER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

- 10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. SHEETER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. SHEETER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SHEETER's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SHEETER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. SHEETER's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SHEETER's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months in which MS. SHEETER is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, MS. SHEETER may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. SHEETER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SHEETER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SHEETER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. SHEETER to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SHEETER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SHEETER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. SHEETER's suspension shall be lifted and MS. SHEETER's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SHEETER has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SHEETER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS.

SHEETER's license. **MS. SHEETER** may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. SHEETER** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. SHEETER** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. SHEETER** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. SHEETER** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Sinarski, Jared J., R.N. 411588 (CASE #19-0569)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that upon consideration of the charges stated against JARED J. SINARSKI in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. SINARSKI has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. SINARSKI's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. SINARSKI's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MR. SINARSKI's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate MR. SINARSKI's license if MR. SINARSKI submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. SINARSKI shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. SINARSKI, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. SINARSKI's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. SINARSKI's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number CR-18-633100-A.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. SINARSKI's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MR. SINARSKI shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. SINARSKI's license, and a statement as to whether MR. SINARSKI is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MR. SINARSKI's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MR. SINARSKI**'s history. **MR. SINARSKI** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. SINARSKI's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. SINARSKI's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. SINARSKI shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. SINARSKI.
 - a. **Prior** to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. SINARSKI**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and

- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. SINARSKI** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. SINARSKI's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. SINARSKI's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MR. SINARSKI shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number CR-18-633100-A.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MR. SINARSKI's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MR. SINARSKI shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. SINARSKI's license, and a statement as to whether MR. SINARSKI is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. SINARSKI's license.

Monitoring

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law

who has full knowledge of **MR. SINARSKI's** history. **MR. SINARSKI** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. SINARSKI shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. SINARSKI.

MR. SINARSKI shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. SINARSKI** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MR. SINARSKI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing

is required **shall not count** toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. SINARSKI's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. SINARSKI's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MR. SINARSKI shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MR. SINARSKI's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SINARSKI's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. SINARSKI shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. SINARSKI shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Temporary Practice Restrictions

MR. SINARSKI shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. SINARSKI to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. SINARSKI as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

MR. SINARSKI shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MR. SINARSKI's suspension shall be lifted and MR. SINARSKI's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. SINARSKI has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. SINARSKI via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. SINARSKI may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that MR. SINARSKI has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. SINARSKI is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. SINARSKI and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MR. SINARSKI** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Snyder, Virginia E., P.N. 116000 (CASE #18-3525, #18-3475)

Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against VIRGINIA E. SNYDER in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SNYDER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. SNYDER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. SNYDER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. SNYDER's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. SNYDER's** license if **MS. SNYDER** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. SNYDER shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SNYDER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SNYDER's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. SNYDER's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Canton Municipal Court in Case Number 2018 CRB 02928.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. SNYDER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SNYDER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SNYDER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SNYDER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. SNYDER's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. SNYDER**'s history. **MS. SNYDER** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SNYDER's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SNYDER's initiation of drug screening, refusal to

submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. SNYDER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SNYDER.

- a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SNYDER**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners:
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SNYDER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. SNYDER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MS. SNYDER's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. SNYDER shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Canton Municipal Court in Case Number 2018 CRB 02928.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. SNYDER's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. SNYDER shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SNYDER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SNYDER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SNYDER's license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SNYDER's history. MS. SNYDER shall selfadminister prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. SNYDER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SNYDER.

MS. SNYDER shall:

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;

- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. SNYDER** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. SNYDER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.

- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. SNYDER's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SNYDER's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. SNYDER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. SNYDER's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SNYDER's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months in which MS. SNYDER is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, MS. SNYDER may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. SNYDER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SNYDER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SNYDER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. SNYDER to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SNYDER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. SNYDER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. SNYDER's suspension shall be lifted and MS. SNYDER's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SNYDER has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SNYDER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. SNYDER's license. MS. SNYDER may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. SNYDER** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. SNYDER** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. SNYDER** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. SNYDER** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Toth, Sarah J., P.N. 138535 (CASE #18-2255, #17-6825)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the charges stated against **SARAH J. TOTH** in the Notice of Immediate

Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that **MS. TOTH** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that **MS. TOTH's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, **MS. TOTH's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the **Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance**, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. TOTH's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS**. **TOTH**'s license if **MS**. **TOTH** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. TOTH shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. TOTH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. TOTH's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. TOTH's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-2018-1991.

Evaluations

- 6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. TOTH's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices. MS. TOTH shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. TOTH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. TOTH is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MS. TOTH's** license.

Monitoring

- 8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. TOTH's** history. **MS. TOTH** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. TOTH's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. TOTH's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. TOTH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. TOTH.
 - a. **Prior** to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;

- ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
- iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. TOTH**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
- b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. TOTH and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. TOTH's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified

by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. TOTH's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. TOTH shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-2018-1991.

Evaluations

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. TOTH's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices. MS. TOTH shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board

that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on **MS. TOTH's** license, and a statement as to whether **MS. TOTH** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. TOTH's license.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TOTH's history. MS. TOTH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. TOTH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. TOTH.

MS. TOTH shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. TOTH and submit the report directly to the Board.

 Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. TOTH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. TOTH's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. TOTH's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Permanent Narcotic Restriction

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. TOTH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. TOTH's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TOTH's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. TOTH shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. TOTH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. TOTH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. TOTH to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. TOTH as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. TOTH shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of **MS. TOTH's** suspension shall be lifted and **MS. TOTH's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that **MS. TOTH** has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify **MS. TOTH** via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of **MS. TOTH's** license. **MS. TOTH** may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. TOTH** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. TOTH** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. TOTH** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS. TOTH** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Eckenroad, Carrie R., P.N. 111845 (CASE #18-6114, #17-3004, #18-2718)

Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the charges stated against CARRIE R. ECKENROAD in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ECKENROAD has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. ECKENROAD's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. ECKENROAD's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MS. ECKENROAD's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MS. ECKENROAD**'s license if **MS. ECKENROAD** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MS. ECKENROAD shall:

- 1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ECKENROAD, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ECKENROAD's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. ECKENROAD's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.
- 5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio," by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Athens County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 17-CR-0533, and the Gallia County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18-CR-81.

Evaluations

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. ECKENROAD's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. ECKENROAD shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that

- should be placed on **MS. ECKENROAD's** license, and a statement as to whether **MS. ECKENROAD** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ECKENROAD's license.

Monitoring

- 9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ECKENROAD's history. MS. ECKENROAD shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. ECKENROAD's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. ECKENROAD's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. ECKENROAD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ECKENROAD.
 - a. **Prior** to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ECKENROAD**, *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:

- i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ECKENROAD** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS. ECKENROAD's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

- 19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ECKENROAD's license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MS. ECKENROAD shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements imposed by the Athens County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 17-CR-0533, and the Gallia County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 18-CR-81.

Evaluations

- 4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) days of that request, at MS. ECKENROAD's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. MS. ECKENROAD shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ECKENROAD's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ECKENROAD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 5. If a substance use disorder evaluation is requested, provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions

on MS. ECKENROAD's license.

Monitoring

- 6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MS. ECKENROAD**'s history. **MS. ECKENROAD** shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MS. ECKENROAD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ECKENROAD.

MS. ECKENROAD shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MS. ECKENROAD** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MS. ECKENROAD does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding **MS**. **ECKENROAD's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit

Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ECKENROAD's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MS. ECKENROAD shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. ECKENROAD's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ECKENROAD's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. ECKENROAD is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. ECKENROAD may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. ECKENROAD shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ECKENROAD shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. ECKENROAD shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ECKENROAD to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ECKENROAD as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MS. ECKENROAD shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MS. ECKENROAD's suspension shall be lifted and MS. ECKENROAD's

license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ECKENROAD has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ECKENROAD via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. ECKENROAD's license. MS. ECKENROAD may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MS. ECKENROAD** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MS. ECKENROAD** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MS. ECKENROAD** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which **MS**. **ECKENROAD** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

MISCELLANEOUS COMPLIANCE MOTIONS

Caldwell, Cynthia, R.N. 343965 (CASE #19-0808, #17-3174, #17-5625, #17-3191)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the Board withdraw the March 14, 2019 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing that was issued to **Cynthia R. Caldwell, aka "Cynthia Howard", R.N. 343965** (CASE #19-0808, #17-3174, #17-5625, #17-3191), as **Ms. Caldwell** is deceased.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

Shad, Linda, R.N. 284736 (CASE #18-3723)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the Board ratify the Notice of Lift of Suspension issued on June 3, 2019, and withdraw the May 24, 2019 Default Order that was issued to **Ms. Shad** in Case No. 18-003723, based on information received as discussed in the Notice of Lift of Default Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

IMMEDIATE AND AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board issue a Notice of Immediate and Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case:

Klosterman, Angela, P.N. 155631 (CASE #19-2300).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

DEFAULT ORDERS

Smith, Samuel Victor, R.N. (CASE #17-7641)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon consideration of the allegations contained in the August 10, 2018 examination order and the findings contained in the March 2019 Default Order, the Board find that **MR. SMITH** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, as set forth in the March 2019 Default Order, and that **MR. SMITH's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of March 14, 2019, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in the March 2019 Default Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

McKinney, Jayne Anne, R.N. 340802 (CASE #18-2402)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon consideration of the allegations contained in the January 9, 2019 examination order and the findings contained in the May 2019 Default Order, the Board find that **MS. MCKINNEY** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, as set forth in the May 2019 Default Order, and that **MS. MCKINNEY's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of May 23, 2019, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in the May 2019 Default Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Wargula, Frank Nicholas, R.N. 436959 (CASE #18-4436; #18-4435; #18-4428)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that upon consideration of the allegations contained in the January 25, 2019 examination order and the findings contained in the May 2019 Default Order, the Board find that **MR. WARGULA** has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, as set forth in the

May 2019 Default Order, and that **MR. WARGULA's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of May 23, 2019, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in the May 2019 Default Order.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Bova, Lauren Marie, R.N. 401314 (CASE #18-3018)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board find that **MS. BOVA** has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, **MS. BOVA** has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the February 6, 2019 Examination Order issued to **MS. BOVA** and that **MS. BOVA** has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that **MS. BOVA's** license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MS. BOVA** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MS. BOVA** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- 3. MS. BOVA shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity, with University of Cincinnati Physicians Company ("UC"), 260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, MS. BOVA shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. BOVA shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. BOVA's practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. BOVA is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. MS. BOVA shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but

not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and **MS. BOVA** are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- 5. **MS. BOVA** shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- MS. BOVA shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.
- 7. **MS. BOVA** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MS. BOVA** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- 9. **MS. BOVA** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10. **MS. BOVA** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 11. **MS. BOVA** shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Chaney, Joshua Ryan, P.N. 138568 (CASE #18-6506)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the Board find that **MR. CHANEY** has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond his control, and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, **MR. CHANEY** has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the March 25, 2019 Examination Order issued to **MR. CHANEY** and that **MR. CHANEY** has an impairment affecting his ability to provide safe nursing care. It was

further moved that **MR. CHANEY's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MR. CHANEY** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MR. CHANEY** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- 3. MR. CHANEY shall, at his own expense, submit to a substance use disorder examination specifically addressing his ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity, with Summa Physicians, 444 N. Main Street, 6th Floor, Akron, Ohio 44310, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, MR. CHANEY shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MR. CHANEY shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MR. CHANEY's practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MR. CHANEY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. MR. CHANEY shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and MR. CHANEY are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- 5. **MR. CHANEY** shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- MR. CHANEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.

- 7. **MR. CHANEY** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MR. CHANEY** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- 9. **MR. CHANEY** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10. **MR. CHANEY** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 11. MR. CHANEY shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Coleman, Marilyn A., P.N. 130224 (CASE #17-5113)

Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board find that MS. COLEMAN has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. COLEMAN has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the December 18, 2018 Examination Order issued to MS. COLEMAN and that MS. COLEMAN has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that MS. COLEMAN's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MS. COLEMAN** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MS. COLEMAN** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- 3. **MS. COLEMAN** shall, at her own expense, submit to a psychiatric examination and substance use disorder examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity, with OSU Harding Hospital, Neuroscience Facility ("OSU"), 1670 Upham Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43210, or

another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, MS. COLEMAN shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. COLEMAN shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. COLEMAN's practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. COLEMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

4. MS. COLEMAN shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and MS. COLEMAN are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- 5. **MS. COLEMAN** shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- 6. **MS. COLEMAN** shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.
- 7. **MS. COLEMAN** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MS. COLEMAN** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- 9. **MS. COLEMAN** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10. **MS. COLEMAN** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

11. **MS. COLEMAN** shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Ciccolelli, Kimberly L., P.N. 140230 (CASE #17-7335; #17-6730)

Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board find that MS. CICCOLELLI has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. CICCOLELLI has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the December 18, 2018 Examination Order issued to MS. CICCOLELLI and that MS. CICCOLELLI has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that MS. CICCOLELLI's license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- 3. MS. CICCOLELLI shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity, with OSU Harding Hospital, Neuroscience Facility ("OSU"), 1670 Upham Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43210, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, MS. CICCOLELLI shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. CICCOLELLI shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. CICCOLELLI's practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. CICCOLELLI is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time

determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and MS. CICCOLELLI are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- 5. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- 6. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.
- 7. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- 9. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 11. **MS. CICCOLELLI** shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Hughes, Dawn Lynn, P.N. 164853 (CASE #18-4640)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board find that **MS. HUGHES** has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, **MS. HUGHES** has admitted the truth of the allegations set

forth in the April 12, 2019 Examination Order issued to **MS. HUGHES** and that **MS. HUGHES** has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that **MS. HUGHES's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MS. HUGHES** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MS. HUGHES** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- 3. MS. HUGHES shall, at her own expense, submit to a substance use disorder examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity by the Central Behavioral Healthcare ("CBH"), Inc., 5965 Renaissance Place, Toledo, Ohio 43623, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, MS. HUGHES shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. HUGHES shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. HUGHES's practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. HUGHES is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. MS. HUGHES shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and MS. HUGHES are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- MS. HUGHES shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- MS. HUGHES shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.

- 7. **MS. HUGHES** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MS. HUGHES** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- 9. **MS. HUGHES** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10. **MS. HUGHES** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 11.**MS. HUGHES** shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

Loder, Mary Augusta, R.N. 306990 (CASE #18-0429)

Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the Board find that MS. LODER has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. LODER has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the November 16, 2018 Examination Order issued to MS. LODER and that MS. LODER has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that MS. LODER's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MS. LODER** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MS. LODER** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- MS. LODER shall, at her own expense, submit to a substance use disorder examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity by the Cleveland Clinic Foundation (CCF) / Alcohol and Drug

Recovery Center, 1730 West 25th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, **MS. LODER** shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. **MS. LODER** shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on **MS. LODER's** practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether **MS. LODER** is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.

4. MS. LODER shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and MS. LODER are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- 5. **MS. LODER** shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- MS. LODER shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.
- 7. **MS. LODER** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MS. LODER** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- MS. LODER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10. **MS. LODER** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.

11. **MS. LODER** shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

Perkins, Mary Caroline, P.N. 088035 (CASE #18-1909)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the Board find that **MS. PERKINS** has failed to submit to an examination when directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and in accordance Section 4723.28(G) ORC, **MS. PERKINS** has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the March 1, 2019 Examination Order issued to **MS. PERKINS** and that **MS. PERKINS** has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that **MS. PERKINS's** license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse, in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

- 1. **MS. PERKINS** shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. **MS. PERKINS** shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to reinstatement.
- 3. MS. PERKINS shall, at her own expense, submit to a professional examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity The University of Cincinnati Physicians Company ("UC"), 260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter "Examiner"). Prior to the evaluation, MS. PERKINS shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. PERKINS shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. PERKINS's practice. The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. PERKINS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 4. **MS. PERKINS** shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board. The terms and restrictions determined by the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health

and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above. If the Board and MS. PERKINS are unable to agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held.

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

- 5. **MS. PERKINS** shall sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or information directly to the Board.
- MS. PERKINS shall submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.
- 7. **MS. PERKINS** shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 8. **MS. PERKINS** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.
- 9. **MS. PERKINS** shall submit the reports and documentation required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.
- 10.**MS. PERKINS** shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 11.**MS. PERKINS** shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the 25th of July 2019.

VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of nursing for the following case(s):

Martinez, Patricia, R.N. 310787 (CASE #19-0035); Wilmoth, II, Roy, R.N. 362165, P.N. 136946 (CASE #15-5218); Slaton, Vickie, R.N. 149709 (CASE #19-2667).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Smith, David T., R.N. 387730 (CASE #19-2882)

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by **David T. Smith, R.N. 387730**, presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. It was further moved to Summarily Suspend the license and issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing violations of Chapter 4723, ORC., retroactive to the date it was issue on June 3, 2019.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

CONSOLIDATIONS HEARINGS/NO REQUEST HEARING

<u>Drewry, Bruce W., R.N. 403688 (CASE #18-3073, CASE #19-1991)</u>

Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that the Board consolidate for the purposes of consideration the November 29, 2018 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Case Number 18-003037, and the May 23, 2019 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Case Number 19-001991. It was further moved that upon consideration of the charges stated against BRUCE W. DREWRY in the Notices and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. DREWRY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MR. DREWRY's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. DREWRY's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

MR. DREWRY's license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years.

The Board may reinstate **MR. DREWRY's** license if **MR. DREWRY** submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

MR. DREWRY shall:

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a nurse

- according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this Order.
- 2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.
- 4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. DREWRY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. DREWRY's criminal records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. DREWRY's completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board.

Evaluations

- 5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. DREWRY's expense, obtain a substance use disorder evaluation by a substance use disorder professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the substance use disorder professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices. MR. DREWRY shall execute releases to permit the substance use disorder professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The substance use disorder professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, including whether MR. DREWRY should abstain from the use alcohol or products containting alcohol and/or whether MR. DREWRY should attend support or peer group meetings, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. DREWRY's license, and a statement as to whether MR. DREWRY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the substance use disorder professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on **MR. DREWRY's** license.

Monitoring

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of **MR. DREWRY**'s history. **MR. DREWRY** shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.

- 8. **If recommended by the substance use disorder professional**, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. DREWRY's expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. DREWRY's initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. DREWRY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. DREWRY.
 - a. *Prior* to initiating drug screening:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;
 - ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers; and
 - iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. DREWRY**, **and** submit the report directly to the Board.
 - b. *After* initiating drug screening, be under a *continuing duty* to:
 - i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
 - ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within fortyeight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
 - iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and
 - iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. DREWRY** and submit the report directly to the Board.
- 10. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting

approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement.

Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period

- 11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. **DREWRY's** ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board.
- 15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit
Ohio Board of Nursing
17 South High Street, Suite 660
Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.
- 18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form provided by the Board.

PROBATIONARY PERIOD

Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and **MR. DREWRY's** license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years.

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

MR. DREWRY shall:

- 1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
- 2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board's designated representative, as requested by the Board or its designee.

Monitoring

- Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DREWRY's history. MR. DREWRY shall selfadminister prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed.
- 4. **If recommended by the substance use disorder** professional, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.
- 5. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR. DREWRY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. DREWRY.

MR. DREWRY shall:

- a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners;
- b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;
- c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment: and
- d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to **MR. DREWRY** *and* submit the report directly to the Board.
- 6. If recommended by the substance use disorder professional, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.

Employment Conditions

- 7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee.
- 8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing. Any period during which MR. DREWRY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.
- 9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.
- 10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.
- 11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the date this Order was received.

Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period

- 12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.
- 13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.
- 14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. DREWRY's ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.
- 15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.
- 16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications required by this Order shall be sent by email to: monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to:

Compliance Unit Ohio Board of Nursing 17 South High Street, Suite 660 Columbus, OH 43215-3466

- 17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are received in the Board office.
- 18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. DREWRY's license is subject to the following License Restrictions:

Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MR. DREWRY's use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DREWRY's history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months in which MR. DREWRY is working in a position that requires a nursing license. At any time after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, MR. DREWRY may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated.. In addition, MR. DREWRY shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. DREWRY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR. DREWRY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient's residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. DREWRY to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. DREWRY as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for *locum tenens* assignments.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR. DREWRY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

The stay of MR. DREWRY's suspension shall be lifted and MR. DREWRY's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. DREWRY has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. DREWRY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. DREWRY's license. MR. DREWRY may request a hearing regarding the charges.

DURATION

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) the Board determines that **MR. DREWRY** has complied with all aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that **MR. DREWRY** is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with **MR. DREWRY** and review of the reports as required herein.

As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. **DREWRY** does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining.

This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the Journal of the Board for the <u>25th</u> of <u>July</u> 2019.

MONITORING

RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) and/or Adjudication Order(s):

McCleskey, Ashley, P.N. 161177 (CASE #18-3240); Muetzel, Megan, P.N. 167366 (CASE #18-2470); Notestone, April, P.N. 143240 (CASE #15-2834); Williams, Lori, R.N. 257464 (CASE #09-1354); Carroll, LaTisha, R.N. 357419 (CASE #15-6954); Maclean, Amy, R.N. 248469 (CASE #16-5101); Beisser, Shaelynne, R.N. 320942 (CASE #16-1246); Caserta, Amy, R.N. 454311 (CASE #18-6692); Curry, Lori, R.N. 257246 (CASE #15-4203); Hope, Aaron, R.N. 325451 (CASE #15-1725); Baney, Bree, R.N. 344868 (CASE #15-2171, #14-1008); Lightner, Aisha, P.N. 159686 (CASE #15-0997).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

RELEASE OF SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their Consent Agreement(s):

Van Zant, Carrie, R.N. 337352, APRN-CNP 09754 (CASE #16-2671); Grasser, Renee, R.N. 290018 (CASE #17-3411); Harrison, Mary, R.N. 232726, APRN-CNS 06845 (CASE #17-5937).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) and/or Adjudication Order(s) with the exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect:

Rickman, Ayana, P.N. 133568 (CASE #13-8007); Dials, Sara, R.N. 351537 (CASE #15-2654); Meade, Pamela, R.N. 200888 (CASE #13-7773); Shirey, Amanda, P.N. 153562 (CASE #13-8234).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - EARLY RELEASE - PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from her Consent Agreement with the exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect:

Simkins, Deanna, R.N. 394688, P.N. 107929 (CASE #17-4052, #16-5985); Koviak, Christopher, R.N. 347635 (CASE #17-1822).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE AND NARCOTIC RESTRICTION(S) REMAIN

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from her Consent Agreement with the exception of the permanent practice and narcotic restrictions that will remain in effect:

Thomason, Sandra, R.N. 375998 (CASE #13-3853, #12-6977).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck absent.

RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTION

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction within their Consent Agreement(s):

Pence, Anna, R.N. 307458 (CASE #14-2941); Thomas, Heather, R.N. 270283; APRN-CRNA 09876 (CASE #14-5801).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck absent.

REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT AGREEMENT

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and restrictions of their Consent Agreement(s):

Howard, Toni, R.N. 418245 (CASE #18-4919); Baker, Wendi, P.N. 117856 (CASE #17-2523, #16-4349); Noall, Kelly, R.N. 396397, APRN-CRNA 15247 (CASE #18-0459, #17-6084); Baldwin, Tharner, P.N. 130754 (CASE #16-4471); Lawson, Earl, R.N. 289088 (CASE #17-3090); Dock, Amy, R.N. 344179 (CASE #18-4672, #18-4236); Reiter, Stephanie, R.N. 396047 (CASE #17-5359, #17-0569); Ehret, Stephen, R.N. 369515 (CASE #17-4468); Walker, Nicolette, P.N. 160139 (CASE #17-6755).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and restrictions of their Adjudication Order(s):

Clement, Benjamin, R.N. 378029 (CASE #15-5228); French, Amy, R.N. 260378 (CASE #09-5888); Prater, Devona, R.N. 400080. P.N. 150425 (CASE #18-1649, #17-6608).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

MOTION TO APPROVE

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board accept the following approvals made by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters:

<u>Congrove, Marc, P.N. 142095 (CASE #17-5909)</u> - Accept Shelly Brown, APRN-CNS, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation and Margaret Selander, LPCC, to complete the mental health evaluation.

<u>Thrailkill, Michelle, R.N. 369292 (CASE #18-4543)</u> - Accept Thomas McAlear, MD, to complete the comprehensive physical examination.

<u>Claytor, Amanda, R.N. 328371 (CASE #18-4158, #18-2714)</u> - Accept Kevin Frank, MD, to complete the comprehensive physical examination.

<u>Jarrett, Brandi, R.N. 367720 (CASE #19-0046, #19-1115)</u> - Accept Cheryl Cassis, MSN, RN, to complete the educational needs assessment.

<u>Kubincanek, Troy, R.N. 347868 (CASE #19-1121)</u> - Accept Kieran Kercher as Workplace Monitor.

Rose, Shannon, R.N. 294219 (CASE #16-6620, #16-2928) - Accept Jennifer Brown, PhD, to complete the chemical dependency and mental health evaluation.

<u>Brooks Hall, Andrea, P.N. 171432 (CASE #19-1803)</u> – Accept Yvette Ellis, LCDC III, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Elish</u>, <u>Rebecca</u>, <u>P.N. 106018 (CASE #18-5283)</u> – Accept Robert Mitchell, LISW-S, LICDC-CS, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Shepard, Deja, P.N. 171431 (CASE #19-0758)</u> – Accept Gina Maurizi, LPCC, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Fisher, Oni, P.N. 171441 (CASE #19-1523)</u> – Accept Gary Heck, LPCC, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

Rycek, Heather, P.N. 150551 (CASE #18-2331) – Accept Jeremy Carpenter, MD, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Switzer, Kathryn, R.N. 268212 (CASE #17-4160)</u> – Accept Charles Vaughn, LICDC-S, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

Rose, Wendy, R.N. 323268 (CASE #17-6758) – Accept John Carroll, LSW, LICDC-CS, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Cruz, Sarah, P.N. 166277 (CASE #18-7406, #18-6497, #19-0313)</u> – Accept Paul Lubben, LICDC-CS, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Zielske, Jennifer, R.N. 313734 (CASE #18-7374, #18-6642)</u> – Accept Katherine Simmons, LPCC-S, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

Nolcox, Daija, R.N. 421618 (CASE #18-1677) – Accept Kristine Krisko, LISW-S, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Marshall, Ebony, R.N. 413603 (CASE #17-3140)</u> – Accept Margaret Scholle, LICDC, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

<u>Elliott, Teresa, R.N. 207558 (CASE #18-7382)</u> – Accept Steve Sparks, Ph.D, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation.

Ruley, Robert, R.N. 264959 (CASE #18-5767) – Accept Kimber Grower Dowling, LPCC, and Chelsey Hamms, LISW, to complete the mental health evaluation.

<u>Lovins, Michelle, R.N. 306093 (CASE #19-2607, #19-2415)</u> – Accept Erik Plymale, LPCC, to complete the mental health evaluation.

Robinson, Cykeenia, P.N. 113349 (CASE #18-3547) – Accept C. Vanessa Dennis, LPCC-S, to complete the mental health evaluation.

<u>Cottrill, Elizabeth, P.N. 149235 (CASE #17-2645)</u> – Accept Carmen Yolanda Dorris, LPCC, to complete the mental health evaluation.

<u>Creer, Kimberly, P.N. 124590 (CASE #10-4810)</u> - Accept a nursing position as Director of Staff Development with Gateway Healthcare in Euclid.

Andrews, Kimberly, P.N. 090451 (CASE #16-2614) – Accept a nursing position as MDS nurse with Mother Angeline McCrory Manor in Columbus.

Baumann, Angela, R.N. 301445, P.N. 107589 (CASE #11-2587) - Accept a nursing position as Interim Director of Nursing then Unit Manager with SpringMeade Health Center in Tipp City.

<u>Crognale, Alecia, R.N. 360355 (CASE #13-4849)</u> – Accept a nursing position as RN Case Manager with Continuum Care Hospice in Parma.

Mott, Mark, R.N. 341283 (CASE #10-3272) – Accept a nursing position as Clinical Coordinator with Knox Community Hospital in Mount Vernon.

<u>Greene, Traci, R.N. 260763 (CASE #09-0685)</u> – Accept a nursing position as Home Therapies Program Manager with Fresenius Kidney Care in the Greater Cincinnati Area.

<u>Jafar, Bridget, P.N. 115469 (CASE #12-1805)</u> – Accept a nursing position as Home Care Aide Supervisor with A Devoted Touch in Solon.

<u>Sullivan, Amanda, R.N. 281095 (CASE #18-6089)</u> – Accept the learning plan submitted by Dr. Cheryl Biros, DNP, RN.

<u>Hatfield, Deborah, R.N. 316883 (CASE #17-4296, #16-2269)</u> - Accept the learning plan submitted by David Woodruff, Ph.D., APRN, CNS.

Munro, Ashley, R.N. 350618 (CASE #13-6852) - Accept the learning plan submitted by Tracy Motter, DNP, RN.

Glenn, Denise, R.N. 411628 (CASE #18-4852) – Accept the learning plan submitted by Jane Zachrich, MSN, RN.

Breese III, Robert, R.N. 416537 (CASE #17-5844) – To work as a nurse.

Soltwedel, Mackenzie, R.N. 401295 (CASE #18-0921) – To work as a nurse.

<u>Cvijanovic, Carol, R.N. 241646 (CASE #17-2311, #16-7231)</u> – To work as a nurse.

<u>Schultz, George, R.N. 399637 (CASE #18-0216)</u> – To work as a nurse.

Bowman, Beth, R.N. 204356 (CASE #16-2991, #17-6402) – To work as a nurse.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, the Board approve the following, as recommended by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters:

<u>Brooks, Shannon, P.N. 170127 (CASE #18-3924)</u> – Prior completion of reprimand requirements with permanent practice restrictions to remain in effect.

Morgan, Zachary, R.N. 324742 (CASE #17-2196) – Accept Renewed Hope for the meeting attendance requirement.

McDaniel, Brandi, P.N. 159082 (CASE #16-5462) – Release from probation in the July 27, 2017 Consent Agreement on July 27, 2019.

Zaleski, Michael, P.N. 141959 (CASE #16-6755) – Release from probation in the July 26, 2018 Consent Agreement on July 26, 2019.

Repas, Amanda, RN 421952 (CASE #19-0214) – Accept the chemical dependency evaluation completed by Owen Taylor, LICDC, and approve prior completion of the reprimand requirements in the May 23, 2019 Consent Agreement.

Meyer, Thomas, R.N. 234905, APRN-CRNA 04300 (CASE #17-4083) - Early release from probation terms in the September 14, 2017 Consent Agreement with Permanent Practice Restrictions remaining and approval for *locum tenens* assignments with Anesthesia Services Group.

Kanavel, Samantha, R.N. 372068, APRN-CNP 020468 (CASE #18-2832, #17-4932) – Reinstate R.N. license per terms of the November 29, 2018 Consent Agreement. APRN-CNP license remains suspended.

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS

<u>Action</u>: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board approve prior completion of Reprimand Consent Agreement(s) terms and restrictions for the following:

Klein, Jason, R.N. 446580 (CASE #18-4196); Gaither, Ryan, R.N. 379426 (CASE #17-7128); Del Real, Sheliegh, P.N. 111896 (CASE #18-6990); Becknell, Tammy, R.N. 317423 (CASE #18-3865); Gembus, Sandra, R.N. 211887, APRN-CRNA 019783 (CASE #18-4599); Ballinger, Amber, P.N. 103184 (CASE #17-2482); Stoops, Tiffany, P.N. 162890 (CASE #18-4841); VanGelder, Tamela, P.N. 167265 (CASE #18-0475); Borer, Elaine, R.N. 136195 (CASE #18-7402); Vereshack, Leanne, R.N. 200867 (CASE #17-5387); Hill, Allison, R.N. 389081 (CASE #17-2564); Hameed, Sybil, P.N. 136935 (CASE #18-0375, 17-2209); Perman, Tonya, R.N. 253120 (CASE #18-4755); Speziale, Jenna, R.N. 361461, APRN-CNP 019432 (CASE #17-6039); Wears, Stephanie, R.N. 264262 (CASE #18-3844); Luttner, Christine, R.N. 150117 (CASE #18-6640); Brown, Kelly, R.N. 362875 (CASE #17-6501); Dunn, Savannah, P.N. 144279 (CASE #18-1716); Russell, Kiara, P.N. 150085 (CASE #17-6561); Schreffler, Angelyn, R.N. 291912 (CASE #17-5386); Dayton, Kolleen, R.N. 263301, APRN-CNP 05431 (CASE #17-6713); Sprosty, Robert, R.N. 201095 (CASE #18-3604).

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining.

REPORTS TO THE BOARD

Open Forum - Thursday, July 25, 2019 at 10:30 a.m.

There were no participants for Open Forum.

GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI)

The Board reviewed the general information items. It was noted that President Sharpnack was recognized in the NCSBN *InFocus* publication for being selected to present at Sigma's 30th International Nursing Research Congress this year.

BOARD GOVERNANCE

Hotel for 2020

The Board agreed to stay at the DoubleTree Suites for Board meetings in 2020.

Board Committee to Review Appointment for the Committee on Prescriptive Governance

Lauralee Krabill, Daniel Lehmann and Sandra Ranck volunteered to serve on the Board Committee for CPG Appointments. The Committee will meet at the September 2019 Board meeting.

EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT

Patricia G. Sharpnack DNP, RN.

On Wednesday, July 24, 2019, the meeting adjourned at 1:14 p.m. On Thursday, July 25, 2019, the meeting adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Patricia A. Sharpnack, DNP, RN

President

Attest:

Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD

Executive Director